
 

1 
 

 
   

2020 - 2021 

Orientation /  

Annual Update 
 

 

  



 

2 
 

WHITTIER HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER 

EMPLOYEE ORIENTATION AND ANNUAL UPDATE 

 

Introduction 

The module is intended to be completed upon hire (until attendance at General Orientation), before 

the first worked shift for contract staff, and annually for all current staff. All staff (employees, contract 

labor, volunteers, students, etc.) of Whittier Hospital Medical Center (WHMC) are required to 

complete the module on hire and annually, thereafter. 

 

The completion of the module is MANDATORY for all personnel working at WHMC. 

 

Arrangements may be made for those who may need accommodation for special needs or instruction 

(i.e. language barrier or reading comprehension). 

 

 

Objective 

 

WHMC's Employee Orientation and Annual Update is intended to give an overview of important 

information on work expectations, customer service, patient safety, error reduction, reporting, policy 

and procedures and general safety guidelines to be applied at Whittier Hospital Medical Center. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

3 
 

OUTLINE 

Whittier Hospital Medical Center: Mission, Vision, Core Values, WHMC Officers 

Blood Bank: Blood Administration, Bloodless Care Program (BCP), Code RBC 

Computer Access and Applications: Computer Security and System Access, Computer 

Downtime/Scheduled and Unscheduled 

Environmental Workplace Safety: Environment of Care, Codes, Emergency Preparedness, 

Electrical Safety, Fire Safety, Hazardous Materials and Drugs, Life Safety, Oxygen Safety and 

Prevention of Panic, Radiation Safety, Sharps Injury Prevention Program and Injection Safety, Waste 

Management Guidelines 

Health Information Management: Abbreviations, Documentation in the Medical Record, HIPAA and 

Confidentiality 

Human Resources: Chain of Command, Conflict of Interest, Cultural Diversity, Discrimination, 

Harassment and Retaliation, Disruptive Behavior / Anti-Bullying, Dress Code, Meal and Rest Periods,  

Impaired Staff or Physicians, Employee Parking, Smoking Policy, Staff Rights, Team Building and 

Team Dynamics, Use of Personal Electronic Devices, Violence Prevention 

Infection Control: Bloodborne Pathogen, Communicable Diseases, Equipment cleaning, Hand 

Hygiene, Prevention of Surgical Site Infections, Respiratory Etiquette  

Organizational Workplace Safety and Practices: Discrimination, Harassment, and Retaliation, The 

False Claims Act and Medicare Fraud/Abuse, Violence Prevention 

Patient Care: Patient Identification, Armband Identification, Assessment/Reassessment, Interpreters, 

Telephone and Verbal Orders, Medication Management, Pain Management 

Patient Experience and Service Excellence: The Experience 

Patient Rights: Patient Responsibilities, Visiting Regulations 

Patient Population: Newborn Safe Surrender, Pediatric Sub-acute Sensitivity, Population Specific 

Care 

Patient Safety: Culture of Safety, EMTALA, Falls, Healthcare Worker Fatigue, Patient Safety, 

Universal Protocol, National Patient Safety Goals Safe Patient Handling and Ergonomics 

Performance Improvement: Core Measures 

Quality and Risk Management: Joint Commission, Adverse Event Reporting/Patient Care Event, 

Patient Grievances, Quality Measures, Risk Management and Occurrence Reporting, Sentinel Event 

Social Services: Abuse Recognition and Reporting, Advance Health Care Directive, Bioethics 

Committee, Discharge of Patients, End of Life Care, Homeless Patients, Organ Donation 



 

4 
 

 

WELCOME TO  

WHITTIER HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER 
We are excited that you are a part of the Whittier Hospital Medical Center family.   We want to ensure that 

WHMC is an exceptional workplace that is committed to our staff & physicians as we work together to achieve 

our Mission, Vision and Core Values.   

 

Richard Castro, Chief Executive Officer 

Mary Anne Monje, Chief Operating/Financial Officer 

Sarkis Vartanian, Chief Nursing Officer 

Ellie Huston, Director, Medical Staff 

Crystal Flores, Interim  Director, Human Resources 

MISSION 
 

Whittier Hospital Medical Center is committed to providing compassionate, quality care to the patients and 
families we serve in a family-friendly environment. 
 
 

VISION 
 

To be a premiere, community-based hospital that champions exceptional healthcare and wellness. 
 
 

SLOGAN “OUR FAMILY CARING FOR YOUR FAMILY” 

 
CORE VALUES 

 
Compassion:  We do all that we can to support our patients‘ health and wellbeing by treating others as we 

wish to be treated. 

Quality Care:  We provide exceptional services and programs to meet and exceed the healthcare needs of 

our patients and their families. 

Teamwork:  We apply our diverse talents, backgrounds, ideas and experiences to generate the best 

possible patient experiences. 

Community:  We create a work climate of mutual trust and harmony to enable collaboration and foster an 

environment of healing and wholeness. 

Diversity:  We recognize that each person is valuable, worthy of high regard and has a unique perspective 

to contribute to the organization. 



 

5 
 

 



 

6 
 

BLOOD BANK 
 

BLOOD ADMINISTRATION 
 

A consent form must be signed by the patient and 
prepared for the Lab to review before blood is 
released.  It can be done on paper (using the green 
form) orusing the Electronic Form in the computer. 
Only WHMC nurses can pick up the blood product 
from the Lab. The WHMC nurse will supervise the 
blood administration by a registry RN to assure that 
our P&P‘s are followed. Patient identity, blood 
product, consents and physician order must be 
checked by two (2) licensed nurses prior to starting 
the infusion. A form for alternate blood types will be 
reviewed with the Lab CLS and the two nurses if an 
alternate blood type is selected for transfusion. 
Blood must be hung within 30 minutes of release or 
returned to the Lab. (See exceptions below during 
a Code RBC). Vital signs for blood transfusions are 
taken at baseline, 15 minutes after slowly starting 
blood, at 15 minutes and at completion of the 
transfusion. Record them on the Transfusion 
Record. Watch for signs of a transfusion reaction. 
Alert the Lab immediately about a suspected 
transfusion reaction. Blood may only run no longer 
than 4 hours per unit to maintain unit sterility. The 
transfusion tubing is good for a maximum of 4 
hours or two units of PRBCs. Return the empty 
blood bag and the Lab copy of the Transfusion 
Record to the Lab.  
 
TRANSFUSION REACTION  
The criteria for a transfusion reaction are any of the 
following:  

 Chills Fever (increase of 1.0 degree Celsius 
over baseline or increase of 1.8 degree 
Fahrenheit)  

 Dyspnea  

 Shock  

 Flushing Pains 

 Distress  

 Anuria Hemoglobinuria  

 Rash Headache  

 Hives Itching  
 
Most severe transfusion reactions occur within 15 
minutes of the start of the transfusion. This is why 
the patient must be closely monitored, vital signs 
checked and the unit is infused slowly at the 
beginning. In the event of a suspected transfusion 
reaction, the RN will immediately stop the 

transfusion and reconnect a saline IV. Notify the 
physician and the Blood Bank at 1513. Use the 
back of the downtime form titled ―TRANSFUSION 
RECORD‖ for documentation of your actions. The 
RN is to complete all of the parts highlighted in 
grey. The blood unit and the IV fluid that were 
infused need to be returned promptly to the Blood 
Bank. The Blood Blank will immediately investigate 
the reaction and notify the RN of the preliminary 
results. The physician will then determine if a new 
transfusion should be started or held pending 
consultation with the Pathologist. In the event of a 
severe transfusion reaction, the IV pump should 
also be isolated and the pump settings are not 
adjusted.  
 

BLOODLESS CARE PROGRAM (BCP) 
 
Any patient who has concerns about the risks and 
benefits of blood transfusion can request to be part 
of our Bloodless Care Program (BCP). Therefore, 
upon admission, every patient should be asked if 
they prefer the Bloodless Program. Even those who 
do not have plans for a transfusion on admission, 
may have circumstances change during their stay.  
It is best to get the consents well in advance when 
the patient is competent to give a considered 
answer.  An orange armband will be placed on the 
patient‘s wrist (adjacent to the white identification 
band) during the admission process or upon 
patient‘s request to alert us of program 
participation.  
 
 
The Bloodless Care Program is available to any 
qualified patients who wish to avoid transfusions 
due to religious beliefs or medical concerns. The 
term ―bloodless‖ refers to a philosophical and 
practical way of providing medical care in order to 
minimize or eliminate the use of donor blood. The 
BCP Resource Binder is provided to each Nursing 
unit, which contains education reference material, 
chart stickers, white board magnets, and orange 
wristbands.  
 
Although each unit of blood is carefully screened, 
donated blood still carries the potential risk for 
disease transmission and complications. Many 
elective procedures can be done without blood 
transfusion. Specialized techniques to enhance 
natural blood production and to reduce blood loss 
are in place. The patient may qualify for use of a 
cell saver in surgery and cauterizing surgical 



 

7 
 

instruments reduce blood loss. We will draw 
pediatric tubes and no extra blood during routine 
phlebotomy.  
 
Generally, the participants will not accept 
transfusion of Red Blood Cells, Plasma and 
Platelets. They may accept other products such as 
Rhogam and Albumin. Each patient will be given a 
form to Consent or Refuse transfusion and to 
indicate which fractions of blood products that they 
are willing to accept. The BCP binder contains all 
the necessary forms to assit the caregiver with the 
consents process and information about the 
Bloodless Care Program. As caregivers, it is our 
role to respect the right of our patients to refuse 
specific types of medical treatment. The patient‘s 
must sign a refusal of transfusion form to document 
their intentions.  

 
 

CODE RBC 
 

―Running a Blood Crisis‖ (Code RBC) is a code to 

be paged  when a hemorrhage crisis is occurring. 

This can occur anywhere in the hospital. This code 

calls out the Rapid Response team to assist with 

care, and allows blood to be rapidly released from 

the Laboratory for transfusion. The Code RBC is 

paged overhead and the Blood Bank is called at 

1513 with the patient identification. Two units of 

blood will be immediately released to the patient. If 

no blood is crossmatched, then the Emergency 

Release form will be used. Two IV lines should be 

running.  Each Y of the infusion set can be used 

once and it expires four hours after opening. If the 

blood is not started within 30 minutes of release, 

the unit will contact the BB to deliver the storage 

cooler or return the unopened unit to the BB.  

Never place a blood product in a refrigerator on the 

nursing units or in surgery.  Only the Code RBC 

Cooler is an approved temperature controlled 

device. The Emergency Release forms will be used 

to document the transfusion steps. These forms 

must be completely filled out and returned to the 

Blood Bank as soon as the patient is stabilized or 

transferred to a higher level of care. The Laboratory 

will immediately collect blood samples for a DIC 

panel and will repeat this every 2 hours until the 

patient is stabilized. Communication with the Blood 

Bank CLS is critical so that we stay ahead of the 

transfusion needs and have the correct products 

ready (PRBCs, FFP, Platelets or Cryoprecipitate).  

Note – there will always be a delay in preparing 

FFP and Cryoprecipitate while we thaw the frozen 

product.  We do not store platelets in house, so 

expect a 2-4 hour delay to get platelets.  It is critical 

for the MD, RN and Lab to communicate about the 

pending needs of the patient. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

8 
 

COMPUTER ACCESS AND 

APPLICATIONS 

COMPUTER SYSTEMS ACCESS 

The need for computer access is communicated to 

the Information Systems Department (IS Dept) by 

completion of the ―Security Request Form‖ which is 

available on the WHMC intranet. The form can be 

found under ―Resources> Forms by Department> 

Information Systems Forms‖ folder. The form is 

completed during the Human Resources on-

boarding process for new hire employees. Use a 

new copy of the same form, signed by both the 

employee and their Director, for any changes in 

access. Forward completed form to Human 

Resources. HR will forward access information to 

IS. 

Requests for password resets will not be accepted 

via phone, in order to maintain security on our 

systems. Requests for password reset must be 

done via e-mail by the employee‘s supervisor or 

director (not using the IS work order system), 

Requests should include: 

 the affected employee‘s name,  

 user based login number---aka UBL (not 
password),  

 department  

 phone number where the employee can be 
reached. 

 

Upon termination of employment, the Human 

Resources Department notifies the IS Dept of any 

terminations and the IS Department then locks 

down access for the affected employee(s). HR will 

notify the IS Dept of any termination of staff 

included contracted staff, preferably as soon as 

the last scheduled work day is known, if the 

employee is terminating prior to completion of the 

contract, and no later than termination of the 

contract under all other circumstances.  

 

Each user is to have their own access to WHMC 

computer systems and is not to share their 

passwords with anyone else at any time. Failure to 

follow Computer Systems policies and procedures 

may result in disciplinary action, up to and including 

termination.   

Anyone becoming aware of, or suspecting a 

computer system breach is to notify their supervisor 

and/or the Information Security Officer immediately, 

so appropriate investigation may occur. The 

hospital must notify affected patients and the 

California Department of Public Health of any 

privacy breaches in a timely manner accordingly to 

state and federal guidelines or face significant 

penalties, so immediate reporting of any suspected 

breach is essential.  

COMPUTER DOWNTIME/SCHEDULED & 
UNSCHEDULED 
 
Evident and our other computer systems will 
periodically need to be taken down temporarily for 
upgrades, repairs or back-up.  This is known as 
―Scheduled Downtime‖.  Scheduled downtimes are 
planned periods of time in which one or more 
computer system is unavailable for routine use.  
Unplanned downtime of computer systems that 
could occur due to electrical or network failures, or 
a natural disaster causing damage to computer 
systems would be considered ―Unscheduled 
Downtime‖.  Each Department should have 
departmental procedures in place for maintaining 
patient care functions and documentation of patient 
care during either downtime period. 
 
The following is a basic downtime procedure 
currently used between the Nursing and Clinical 
Ancillary Departments to maintain the diagnostic 
testing order functions for operating during 
downtime.  The facility maintains a back-up server 
which backs up every hour the following Evident 
POC documents (on the half hour) and Chartlink 
CPOE Orders (on the top of each hour) for each 
patient housed in an inpatient unit or PSA (NOTE: 
surgery, GI Lab, OPS and the CPSP Clinics  do not 
backup to this server):  

 Patient Progress Notes 

 MARs 

 POC Problem List and Nursing Orders (aka 
MedAct) 



 

9 
 

 Diabetic Flowchart 

 Chartlink CPOE Orders placed in Chartlink 
and signed by a provider 

These documents are typically distributed to 
Nursing Units and Pharmacy, via the Nursing 
Supervisor on duty, for downtimes lasting longer 
than one hour. These documents are to serve as a 
reference point of documentation which occurred 
prior to the downtime and should be kept easily 
accessible on the nursing unit for nursing, clinical 
ancillary and physician reference as needed. 
NOTE: Backups to this server will not occur during 
the actual downtime period.  
  
For short periods, only essential orders should be 
processed to the ancillary departments.  For the 
Laboratory, send test requests on Laboratory 
Inpatient paper requisitions.  Blood Bank will use 
the manual form that you have for transfusion 
reactions.  Keep the yellow copy of the form for 
your record of the order.  Call for stats to the 
department and deliver routine orders to the Lab.  
Manual test reports will be faxed to the nursing 
floors.  For all other ancillary departments, send 
copies of written physician orders.  Call for stats.  
When the computer functions return, allow time for 
the ancillary departments to enter the backlog of 
orders before contacting them or re-entering the 
orders.  This will avoid duplicate testing. 
 
Each clinical and support area will establish a 
method of documenting orders and patient care 
during downtime.  Back-up paper versions of 
patient care documents will be available on each 
unit and procedures will be tailored to the needs of 
each department.  Each staff member is 
responsible for knowing your departmental 
downtime procedures.  Check with your immediate 
supervisor if you are unsure what to do in the event 
of a downtime. 
 
Updates on status and estimated completion of 
downtimes, during the actual downtime period are 
communicated if possible via e-mail or fax by the IS 
Department or the Informatics Department.  Start 
and ending of downtime periods will also be 
announced via overhead page by the PBX 
operator. For prolonged downtimes, reminders that 
the downtime remains in effect may also be paged.  
 
Please keep in mind that for prolonged downtime 
periods of the Evident system, not all departments 
may be authorized to use the system once it comes 

back up. This is to prevent complications and errors 
that may occur by not resuming use in an 
organized and systematic manner. Typically the 
system is brought up in the following order: 

 IS and Informatics Departments will be the 
first on in order to check that the system is 
operating normally. 

 Then Admitting Department will be allowed 
on to register patients who may have been 
admitted during the downtime and any new 
admissions. This is required first, before any 
other Ancillary Departments can perform 
their functions. 

  Pharmacy, Laboratory Services, Imaging 
and Cardio-Pulmonary Departments are 
then allowed on to begin updating the 
system.  

 Once these Ancillary Departments confirm 
appropriate update and workings of the 
system, then the IS Department will 
authorize Nursing Units, beginning with the 
ED to begin using the system. Nursing 
Departments should not begin use until 
cleared by the IS Department, failure to 
adhere to this process can result in 
medication errors and other patient 
safety issues. 

  For prolonged downtimes, new admissions 
that have occurred since the system 
became operational are done first, and 
resumption of clinical documentation on 
patients present in the hospital prior to the 
start of the downtime is typically held off 
until the beginning of the next full shift after 
completion of the downtime, in order to 
promote continuity of the electronic health 
record.  

 
Any users becoming aware of a computer system 

problem at any time is responsible to start a service 

ticket in the IS Department Ticketing System on-

line which is available 24/7. This is always the 

preferred method so that IS Dept staff can work on 

alleviating the problems, rather than having to pull 

valuable resources to man the help desk. In the 

event that the Ticketing system is down, calls 

should then be made to the IS Dept help desk, or 

for after hours via the Nursing Supervisor to the IS 

Dept person on-call. 

 



 

10 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL WORKPLACE 

SAFETY 

ENVIRONMENT OF CARE 
 

Facility Safety Officer:  Jorge Maya 

 Report all unsafe conditions to your 
supervisor. 

 Know where your Environment of Care 
Manual is located 

 Hospital grade plugs must have three 
prongs. 

 Medical equipment failures – place 
defective tag, write work order, do not use, 
report to Biomedical Engineering. 

 Electrical system failure – red plugs are to 
be used only for emergency power – all life 
saving equipment. 

 Disruption of overhead paging or telephone 
service – use available cell phones.  
Engineering will use walkie-talkies. 

 Sewer-water system failure – do not use 
toilets or water.  Conserve available water. 

 Safety Data Sheets (abbreviated ―SDS‖) – 
SDS– eSDS information is available on 
each departmental computer by clicking the 
desktop icon, has first aid, and clean up 
procedures for those items used in your 
department.  For utility system failure, notify 
engineering or after hours call nursing 
supervisor. NOTE NAME CHANGE: These 
Safety Data Sheets, in the past were known 
by the name ―Material Safety Data Sheets‖, 
but this year the word ―Material‖ and the ―M‖ 
from the abbreviation have been eliminated 
from the name nationwide.  

 For utility system failure, notify engineering 
or after hours, call nursing supervisor. 

 Medical waste is placed in appropriate bags 
and containers.  

 During an earthquake, it is important to stay 
calm – do not panic.  Protect yourself and 
move patients away from windows or falling 
objects. 

 Know where Medical Gas Shutoff valves are 
located within your department.  Notify 
Respiratory, House Supervisor, and 
Engineering before closing valve during an 
emergency, if indicated.

 
EMERGENCY CODES  --  DIAL 5555 

Code RED 

FIRE 
Employees are to report to location with fire extinguisher using the R.A.C.E. and P.A.S.S. 
procedure. 
 

Code BLUE 
MEDICAL EMERGENCY – ADULT 
All Code Blue Team Members are to report to announced location. 
 

Code WHITE 
MEDICAL  EMERGENCY- PEDIATRIC 
All Code White Team Members are to report to announced location. 
 

Code PINK 
INFANT ABDUCTION 
All personnel are to report to nearest exit door.  Check bags, boxes and any container that 
could conceal an infant.  No one or nothing to go in/out of facility until Code Pink is cleared. 

Code PURPLE 

CHILD ABDUCTION 
All personnel are to go to nearest exit door.  Check bags, boxes and any container that could 
conceal a child.  No one or nothing to go in or out of facility until Code Purple is cleared. 
 

Code ORANGE 

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL/CHEMICAL SPILL 
Safety first!  Isolate area. 
Contact Engineering and EVS immediately.   
 

Code GRAY 
COMBATIVE PERSON 
All trained personnel are to report to location. 

Code SILVER 

WEAPON/HOSTAGE 
Employees need to remain calm, protect the safety of patients and themselves.  Take shelter, 
lock doors, and turn off all sources of noise.  Do NOT go to announced location. 
 



 

11 
 

Code YELLOW 

BOMB THREAT 
Document call.  Notify PBX and Administration.  Call Code Triage Internal.  Look for suspicious 
package.  Look, but don’t touch.  Communicate location to Police Department. 
 

ACTIVE SHOOTER 
A suspect or assailant armed with a gun or pistol. 
Employees need to remain calm, protect the safety of patients and themselves.  Take shelter, 
lock doors, and turn off all sources of noise.  Do NOT go to announced location. 

Code TRIAGE 
Internal 

INTERNAL DISASTER 

A code used for an event occurring within the hospital such as fire, flood, power outage, etc. that 

results in a loss of service. 

Staff will report to their department and each department director/department designee will be 

responsible to complete the emergency checklist and report to the Incident Command Center 

(ICC) in the Boardroom for briefing and assignment. 

All directors report to command center and other available staff report to Human Resource Pool 
(cafeteria). 
 

Code TRIAGE 
External 

EXTERNAL DISASTER 

A code used for an event that occurs outside the hospital such as a bus crash, airplane crash, etc. 

where a large number of injured persons may converge on the hospital for care. 

Staff will report to their department and each department director/department designee will be 

responsible to complete the emergency checklist and report to the Incident Command Center 

(ICC) in the Boardroom for briefing and assignment. 

All directors report to command center and other available staff report to Human Resource Pool 
(cafeteria). 
 
 
 

Triage GREEN Alert 
ER 

ER department saturated 

Triage GREEN 
Meeting 

Supervisor of all units report to ER for meeting to assist with movement of patients out of ER. 

Triage GREEN Alert 
Perinatal 

OB department saturated 

Dr. Butterfly Regulatory agency in the facility 
 

Rapid Response RAPID RESPONSE TEAM 

Anyone can activate the Rapid Response Team when a patient either is showing signs of deterioration, 

the patient‘s condition changes requiring further assessment or the patient just does not look good.  By 

activating the team, the patient will be assessed by a team of specialized caregivers including a critical 

care RN, a respiratory therapist, and/or house supervisor.  The goal of the team is to intervene early to 

prevent patients from progressing to a CODE BLUE situation.  To activate the RRT, dial 5555 and 

advise the operator of the location. 

Code RBC RUN BLEEDING CRISIS 
A code used when a hemorrhage crisis is occurring.  This code allows blood to be rapidly released 
from the Laboratory for transfusion. 
 

Code Stroke POTENTIAL STROKE patient which presents to the Emergency Department (ED).  Objective is to 
identify early and complete CT Scan as quickly as possible.  Door to CT Scan report to ED Provider 
goal is 45 minutes. 
 



 

12 
 

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS 
 

Whittier Hospital Medical Center utilizes the 
Hospital Incident Command System (HICS) to 
manage disaster and emergency situations that 
occur both inside the hospital (Internal Disaster) 
and outside the hospital (External Disaster). The 
HICS system provides a response to incidents that 
is coordinated with the city, county, state and 
national agencies and includes planning, mitigation, 
and response and recovery functions for these 
unplanned events.  When a disaster occurs, 
WHMC may activate our disaster plan by paging 
one of the following codes: 
 

 Code Triage Internal – an event occurring 
within the hospital such as fire, flood, power 
outage, etc. that results in a loss of service. 
 

 Code Triage External – an event that occurs 
outside the hospital such as a bus crash, 
airplane crash, etc. where a large number of 
injured persons may converge on the hospital 
for care. 
 

Upon activation of one of these codes, staff will 

report to their department and each department 

director/department designee will be responsible to 

complete the emergency checklist and report to the 

Incident Command Center (ICC) in the Boardroom 

for briefing and assignment. 

 
ELECTRICAL SAFETY 

 
 Electrical fires are the #1 cause of fires in 

hospitals.  
 

 Personnel are responsible for knowing how 
to operate each piece of electrical 
equipment before using it. 
 

 All equipment in patient care areas must be 
approved by the Support Services 
(Engineering) Department of the hospital. 
 

 Check power plugs and cords before turning 
on equipment.  Any damaged equipment 
should not be used and should be reported 
to Support Services (Engineering). 

 

 Turn equipment ―off‖ before pulling the plug 
from the outlet. 
 

 When disconnecting the equipment from an 
outlet, always pull the plug, never the cord. 
 

 Extension cords or multi outlets are not 
allowed in patient care areas.   

 

 If any electrical equipment ―looks, smells, or 
sounds strange‖, pull the plug and notify 
engineering. 
 

 Patients are not allowed to use their own 
electrical appliances unless battery 
operated. 
 

 The first step to take in the event of an 
electrical fire or electrical shock is to 
disconnect the power to the equipment. 
 

 Never handle electrical equipment while in 
contact with potential grounds—water, 
faucets, sinks, or wet areas. 
 

 Always report to Support Services 
(Engineering): 
 Any wall outlet that loosely holds a plug 
 Any wall outlet that is damaged or dead 
 Switches, knobs, controls that are loose 

or broken 
 
 

FIRE SAFETY 
 

Fires are classified according to the material that is 
burning.  Fire extinguishers are coded to reflect the 
type of fire they can put out.  The classifications 
are: 
 

 Class A:  Ordinary combustible material, such 
as paper, cloth, wood and some plastics 

 Class B:  Liquids, oil and gases 

 Class C:  Electrical, such as live energized 
electrical equipment 

 Class ABC:  Extinguishers all types of fires  

 Class K: Extinguishers in the kitchen. 
*It is important to know the location of the closest 

fire extinguisher to your workstation. 



 

13 
 

Try to keep in mind that the greatest danger in most 

fires is when people panic.  Remember that our 

patients will look to you for protection.  Do not 

alarm people by making excited motions and never 

shout ―fire.‖  Help prevent fires by making a habit of 

watching for fire hazards and removing them if safe 

to do so. If unsafe, contact Engineering and/or 

Security dependent upon the type of hazard. 

Always be prepared in these manners: 

 Know the location of fire alarms in your area 

 Know the exits 

 Do not post paper signs in areas other than 
bulletin boards located in non-patient care 
areas 

 Keep hallways clear (place equipment only on 
one side of the hallway) 

 Do not block exits, fire alarms or prop doors 
open 

 Do not store supplies or boxes on the floor 

 Keep items on top shelves at least 18 inches 
from any sprinkler deflector.   

 

Should a fire occur in the hospital, the following 

acronym might be helpful to remember the 

response expected of all staff:  R.A.C.E.  

 R-rescue all patients from immediate danger 

 A-alarm, activate the fire alarm and dial ―5555‖ 

 C-contain/confine the fire by closing fire doors. 

 E-extinguish, utilize the appropriate fire 
extinguisher to put out the fire. 

 

When operating the fire extinguisher, use the 

acronym P.A.S.S. 

 P-pull the pin 

 A-aim the extinguisher hose at the base of the 
fire 

 S-squeeze the handle to activate 

 S-sweep across the base of the fire 

 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS  

 
Hazardous Materials are located throughout the 

hospital and each employee needs to know which 

substances are in their respective areas, and 

actions to take should a spill occur.  Each 

substance in the hospital has a Safety Data Sheet 

(SDS) which is available for staff to reference for 

questions about a material, or for treatment 

information, should a spill occur.  SDSs are 

available on-line and in hard copy form in 

designated areas.  SDS sheets include but are not 

limited to the following types of information: 

 Chemical hazards, and exposure potential 

 Precautions to take to protect the employee 

 "Work practice controls" that are in place to 
protect workers 

 Systems in place (engineering controls) to limit 
exposure  

 Personal protective equipment (PPE) required 
 

Leadership within the organization is required to: 

 Establish policies and procedures for the safe 
use, handling and storage of hazardous 
substances 

 Orient and train staff on the potential exposure 
hazards 

 Provide work policies & procedures for safe 
work practices 

 Provide engineering controls and PPE to 
employees 

 Monitor the environment & compliance with 
use of the above 

 Provide access to SDS, eSDS sheets & 
Monitor incidents  

Staff/Students are responsible to: 

 Understand and comply with hospital policies 
and procedures related to hazardous material 
safety 

 Notify EVS if a spill occurs and use the Haz-
Spill kit when a hazardous substance spill 
occurs 

 Use the Personal Protective Equipment 
provided when handling hazardous substances 

 Report & document unsafe or hazardous 
situations or spills 

 Know where to find and how to read Safety 
Data Sheets (SDS) 

 
 
 
 



 

14 
 

LIFE SAFETY  

 
In the event you conduct a partial or total building 

evacuation, know where your designated 

evacuation location is on the exterior of the 

building.  The priority of patient evacuation is as 

follows: 

 Anyone in the immediate danger 

 Ambulatory patients 

 Semi-ambulatory patients 

 Non-ambulatory patients 

 

OXYGEN SAFETY AND PREVENTION OF 
PANIC 

 
Oxygen promotes conduction and may support a 
fire.  Care must taken when transporting patients  
with oxygen cylinders. 
 

 No smoking may occur around oxygen-
enriched areas. 

 Oxygen administration may make the 
patient feel anxious as their mouth and nose 
may be covered.  Prior to administration of 
oxygen, explain the procedure to the patient 
– this may help prevent feelings of panic. 

 

RADIATION SAFETY 
 

Radiation Safety Officer:  Dr. Bay Ngo 
 
Radiation Safety - radiation safety is designed to 

ensure that all hospital activities and operations 

involving the use of x-rays and/or radioactive 

materials are performed in such a way as to protect 

users, staff, patients, and the public from exposure. 

A very comprehensive radiation safety program has 

been established here at WHMC and is maintained 

for all imaging modalities and their respective 

equipment. This continuous program was 

implemented to help minimize radiation exposure to 

the patient, facility personnel, and to the public, as 

well as to maximize the quality of diagnostic 

information for our physicians. Special precautions 

must be taken with pregnant patients and/or 

employees as exposure to radiation during 

pregnancy may produce birth defects. 

The operating philosophy is to maintain all radiation 

exposures As Low as Reasonably Achievable 

(ALARA).  

Listed below are the imaging modalities utilized in 

WHMC and their special characteristics associated 

with each: 

Diagnostic (X-ray) – uses electromagnetic energy 

beams to produce images onto a film or into a 

digital format, known as computer radiography. The 

amount of radiation received depends directly on 

three factors: time, distance and shielding. As a 

rule of thumb, you should stand at least 6 feet away 

from any radiation source given that radiation levels 

decrease with an increase in distance. Lead 

shielding is used to help reduce radiation exposure 

and should be worn by all employees during 

examinations utilizing x-rays. Staff members should 

read the signage on each door and enter any room 

cautiously, especially if there is a radiation symbol 

attached to the door or if a sign is present that 

states ―Caution:  X-ray in Use‖.  

Computerized Automated Tomography (CAT 

scan or CT scan) - does produce a moderate to 

high radiation dose along with a volume of data that 

can be manipulated to demonstrate various 

anatomical structures. The radiation dose for a 

particular study depends on multiple factors: 

volume scanned, patient body habitus, the number 

and type of scan sequences, and the desired 

resolution and image quality. Daily quality control 

checks are performed to ensure the CT scanner is 

operating within normal parameters and exposure 

levels to our patients are kept to a minimal level. 

CT may use intravenous contrast dye to provide 

superior image quality, although there is a low but 

non-negligible level of risk associated with the 

contrast agents themselves. Certain patients may 

experience severe and potentially life-threatening 

allergic reactions to the contrast dye. WHMC 

reduces the occurrence of possible adverse effects 

and/or reactions to intravenous contrast by 



 

15 
 

thoroughly screening patients for any 

contraindications prior to administration.    

Ultrasound – uses ultrasonic waves and does not 

produce radiation, and is generally considered a 

safe imaging modality. The creation of an image 

from sound is done in three steps - producing a 

sound wave, receiving echoes, and interpreting 

those echoes. 

Nuclear Medicine – uses radioactive substances 

administered to patients and detects emitted 

radiation using dedicated cameras. These 

radioactive substances are kept in a secured and 

locked room with specialized shielding called the 

Hot Lab or Isotope Room. This space is clearly 

marked with ―Caution Radiation Area Radioactive 

Materials‖ and is only accessed by authorized 

personnel.  In case of a radioactive materials spill, 

employees should contain and cover the leakage 

and notify the Radiation Safety Officer, Dr. Bay 

Ngo.  

Daily quality control checks are performed in the 

testing areas to minimize the risk of radioactive 

exposure and to ensure the equipment is operating 

at the highest quality.   

Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) – uses 

powerful magnetic fields and does not produce 

radiation. The magnet is always on; therefore, only 

authorized personnel and pre-screened individuals 

may enter the MRI suite. No metal material or 

equipment may enter the suite unless approved by 

the MRI staff.  

Picture Archiving and Communication System 

(PACS) – consists of a network of computers 

ideally placed throughout WHMC that are dedicated 

to the storage, retrieval, distribution and 

presentation of diagnostic images for our 

physicians and staff.  PACS access requires a user 

ID and password and must be requested through 

the department director and approved by the 

Information Systems (IS) department. 

 

SHARPS INJURY PREVENTION PROGRAM 

AND INJECTION SAFETY 

Preventing sharps injury is a top priority for the 

organization.  Here at Whittier Hospital we take 

every measure to ensure our employees use 

sharps is a safe manner.  In accordance with Title 

29 of the Code of Federal Regulations at 29 CFR 

1910.1030.The standard protects workers who can 

reasonably be anticipated to come into contact with 

blood or OPIM as a result of doing their job duties. 

Whittier Hospital Medical Center utilizes: 

 

Approximately 385,000 needle sticks and other 

sharp related injuries occur in hospitals each year. 

Exposure Control Plan, Universal Precautions, 

ensures the use of work practice controls, 

engineering controls, provides personal protective 

equipment (PPE), makes available hepatitis B 

vaccination to all healthcare workers, makes 

available post exposure evaluation and follow-up, 

uses labels and signs to communicate hazards, 

provides information and training and  

reduce/prevent sharps injuries to our employees.  

This includes but is not limited to proper use of 

specific devices used for: 

 Safety IV catheters 

 Needleless injection devices 

 Needleless IV delivery systems 
 

In order to minimize injury from sharps it is 

expected that all healthcare providers will 

understand the safety activation of the device prior 

to use.  The safety activation will be engaged at 

point of use immediate after use of device.  All 

sharps will be disposed of after activation in the 

nearest sharps container provided by Whittier 

Hospital Medical Center. 

 What to do if  you are accidently stuck 
by a used sharp  or exposed to blood or 
other bodily fluids:Wash the area with 
soap and water 

 Flush splashes to the nose ,mouth or skin 
with water 



 

16 
 

 Irrigate eyes with clean water, saline or 
sterile irrigate 

 Report the incident to your immediate 
supervisor 

 Go to the emergency room  

 You will be asked to provide the patient 
name and acct number if the source patient 
was known 

 Follow up will be done by Empoyee Helath 
with medical referral as needed 

 

What are safe injection practices? 

 Sets of measures designed to provide 
injections for patients in a safe manner for 
patients, healthcare providers and others. 

 Prevent transmission of infection from: 
patient to provider, provider to patient and 
patient to patient 
 

Injection Safety includes: 

 Safe production- Sterile medication 

 Safe preparation- Right dose, prepare in a 
clean area 

 Safe administration-Adherence to standard 
precautions 

 Safe disposal- Minimize risk to the patient 
and healthcare provider 

 
Aseptic technique during the preparation and 

administration of injections 

 Perform hand hygiene 

 Medications should be drawn up in a clean 
area 

 Clean the top of medication vial with 70% 
alcohol and friction, allow alcohol to dry 
before inserting a device into a vial 

 Single use vials are for one patient & used 
only once 

 Multi-dose vials are used for more than one 
patient and should never enter the 
immediate patient treatment area including 
patient rooms. 

 Multi-dose vials should be kept in a 
centralized medication area; vials should be 
dated by the healthcare worker when first 
opened and discarded within 28 days 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

17 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

18 
 

HEALTH INFORMATION 

MANAGEMENT 

ABBREVIATIONS 
 
Only approved abbreviations can be used in the 
medical record. For your convenience, an online 
reference is available on the AHMC intranet for 
abbreviations. Make sure to check that the 
abbreviation you want to use is defined on the site 
(www.medabbrev.com/index.cfm).  
 

DOCUMENTATION IN THE MEDICAL RECORD 
 
In today‘s highly litigious society, healthcare 
providers must document accurately and efficiently 
to protect their practice and to protect the institution 
as well. Documentation in medical records can be 
completed in electronic or paper format.  The 
following are important principles to use when 
documenting in the medical record. These are not 
all inclusive but do provide general guidelines for 
the health care providers.  
Proper documentation means that you make 
entries in real time and state only your objective 
assessment or only the facts of a given situation. 
Do not alter, scratch out, or enter documentation 
later in the shift, because this will affect the 
credibility of the documentation and should an 
event occur, the documentation needs to accurately 
reflect the sequence of events. The proper method 
to make a correction in the paper medical record is 
to draw a single line through improper or incorrect 
content, write the word ―error‖ immediately following 
the documentation and your initials. Then write the 
corrected entry and date, time and sign the entry. If 
an entry must be made at a later date and time, 
title the entry "late entry for [date and time]" 
and then sign with documentation of current 
date and time.  
 
General Rules for Documentation:  

►Document all pertinent findings and 
significant negatives and/or positives as 
appropriate.  
►Include objective observations, actions 
and follow-up response.  
►Date, time and sign EACH ENTRY. 
NOTE: for electronic entries, audit trails 
may show the name of the individual who 
made the entry, so if a signature field is not 

indicated on an electronic entry this may be 
why—the audit trail becomes the means of 
authentication of entry.  
►Document calls and attempts to reach the 
physician.  
►Document any unusual incidents, such 
as, patient refusals or omitted treatments.  
►List safety precautions taken to protect 
the patient.  
►Make sure your documentation and 
signature are LEGIBLE. NOTE: While 
legibility may not be a problem with 
electronic entries, you should check for 
spelling errors with electronic entries and 
correct them as needed.  
►Do not document for other people.  

 
Remember, document facts and document only 
what you observe with all your senses. Be specific; 
avoid generalities or vague comments. Do not use 
―rote‖ documentation styles or ―boilerplate‖ entries 
(i.e.: ―call bell within reach, verbalizes no 
complaints‖) as this may be called into question if 
there is an event. Document as you go, as this will 
protect you should an event occur. Documentation 
standards vary facility to facility, but WHMC 
requires patient rounding hourly & associated 
documentation of, and more frequently depending 
on patient condition. Other factors which may 
influence the time intervals for documentation 
include: level of care assessment standards and 
special circumstances concerns (See table in 
―Assessment/Reassessment Policy & Procedure in 
Policy Manual online for required intervals for initial 
and shift assessments and reassessments). You 
should always document changes in the patient 
condition AND notification of the physician (not 
notifying the physician when the patient‘s condition 
changes is a liability to the healthcare provider).  
Above all, do not try to cover up a mistake. 
Document the event objectively; notify your 
supervisor immediately, and the physician (if 
appropriate). Disclosure and honesty are 
always the best practice.  
 
HIPAA & CONFIDENTIALITY 

 
Information Security Officer:   Jay Geldhof 
In order to perform your job responsibilities, you 
may be issued multiple user names and passwords 
in order to gain access to applications.  The user 
names and passwords you receive are to be 
maintained confidentially and never shared.  You 

http://www.medabbrev.com/index.cfm


 

19 
 

may change your password at any time, if you do 
not know how to change your password, you may 
call IT support for assistance at ext. 2900.  Never 
share your password or make your password 
known to others.  Sharing passwords is 
grounds for disciplinary action, up to and 
including termination. 
 
Do not download software to your computer without 
first obtaining Information Technologies approval. 
 
In order to avoid obtaining a computer virus, do not 

open emails or emails with attachments when the 

sender is unknown to you. 

Privacy Officer:  Vicki Aguilar, RHIA 
All patients are entitled to have their privacy and 

medical information protected.  To accomplish this, 

health information is shared on a ―need-to-know‖ 

basis as related to performance of your job 

function.  Patient information should NOT be given 

to individuals outside the hospital, which includes 

discussing with your family, friends or associates, 

or even to other WHMC employees, who do not 

need the information.  If you do not have a ―need to 

know‖ and become aware of confidential 

information, then you should use discretion and 

protect the confidentiality of the information and do 

not communicate to other parties.   Do not use 

social media with proprietary information or 

patient information; including photographs 

taken while at work and/or comments at, about, 

or regarding work or patient. 

Patient information is ONLY shared with staff who 
are directly involved in the care of the 
patient.  Make sure that information is only shared 
with persons who are authorized to receive the 
information.  Family members must also have 
authorization by the patient to receive 
information.  Do not hesitate to question anyone 
attempting to access patient information, reading 
the patient's paper medical record, or attempting to 
access the electronic medical record.  Report 
anyone who is attempting to gain unauthorized 
access to patient information to your supervisor and 
Privacy Officer immediately. 
 
Patients may access their own medical record 
during the hospital stay.  Federal and state 

regulations require a chart be completed within 14 
days after discharge and, therefore, entire 
information may not be available to the patient 
during their hospital stay.  It is best to secure a 
copy of the chart after discharge and amend any 
discrepancies to the chart in writing as necessary.  
However, the patient does not have to wait until 
discharged to obtain copies of their medical record.  
HIM staff are to obtain a signed authorization from 
patient prior to releasing medical information. 
 
No Information Patients- Some patients may 
choose to NOT release their name on the general 
census.  If this occurs, the patient name will NOT 
appear on the census and instead, it will have 
―Occupied‖ in place of their name.  If this occurs, 
information will NOT be released about the patient 
to anyone. Tell the caller "the patient is not here 
or has chosen NOT to be listed in our 
directory." 
 
Family members and visitors are not authorized to 

be in the nurses' stations, as there is protected 

information accessible.   

Photographs may NOT be taken in the hospital 

without permission.  Do not use electronic devices, 

especially with Smartphone capability, in patient 

care areas, unless part of your job responsibilities 

(check with your supervisor).   

You can be held liable for releasing patient 

information when you do not have authorization 

from the patient and/or the release is not covered 

under healthcare operations, treatment, or 

payment.  Such liability includes fines, jail time, and 

sanctions against your personal license. 

A reportable breach happens when providing 

the patient with discharge information, such as, 

prescription, instructions and follow-up care, 

for the wrong patient; check each page to 

ensure for correct patient.  A reportable breach 

may occur when transferring a patient; check 

each page going to receiving facility to ensure 

for correct patient.  A breach is grounds for 

disciplinary action, up to, and including 

termination. 

 



 

20 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

CHAIN OF COMMAND 

Should an issue arise that cannot be resolved in 

the department or unit, the chain of command will 

be utilized. The chain of command is going one 

level above your position to seek direction, 

guidance, and/or resolution. Should resolution not 

be achieved at this level, the staff should continue 

up the chain of command until resolution is 

attained. Typically, the chain of command would be 

unit supervisor, house supervisor/director, CNO or 

COO and CEO. For example, the 

supervisor/manager is responsible for the function 

of the unit during their shift.  If the 

supervisor/manager is unable to resolve an issue, 

the Director should be contacted (after 

hours/weekends and holidays the House 

Supervisor may assist with problem resolution 

before moving up the chain of command).  If the 

issue is still unresolved, appropriate Administrative 

team member or the administrator on call may be 

contacted (for patient care issues, the CNO should 

also be notified). If the issue involves a 

physician, the same chain of command will 

apply but the Medical Staff chain of command 

will also be activated which involves contacting 

the appropriate Department Chairperson and 

involvement of the Chief of Staff, if necessary. 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

“Conflict of interest” or “conflict‖ means a 
situation in which financial or personal interests 
(including the interests of relatives, close friends, 
and other similar personal relations) may 
compromise, have the potential to compromise, or 
have the appearance of compromising, an 
individual‘s professional judgment, business 
decisions, work-related responsibilities, and/or duty 
of loyalty to the Facility.  The mere appearance of a 
conflict may be just as serious and potentially 
damaging as an actual conflict of interest. 

“Relative” means any person to whom one is 
related by blood or marriage, with whom one has a 
relationship similar to relation by blood or marriage 
(e.g., domestic partner, significant other, intimate 
partner), or with whom one resides. 

“Third party” means any individual or organization 
that currently conducts, or shall in the future 
conduct, business transactions with the Facility or 
another AHMC entity.  This includes any entity (a) 
in which an employee or an employee‘s relative, 
close friend, or other similar relation has a 
―substantial interest‖ (meaning ownership of at least 
1% of a class of the outstanding securities of a 
publicly held corporation, or some ―substantial 
interest‖ in a privately held entity as determined on 
a case-by-case basis after the disclosure of the 
relationship is made); or (b) for whom an employee 
or an employee‘s relative, close friend, or other 
similar relation serves as a director or officer.  This 
also includes any entity that has a contract, 
agreement, understanding, or employment 
arrangement of any kind with any physician, 
supplier, vendor, or other individual or business 
concern that has a contractual arrangement with, 
does business with, seeks to do business with, or 
competes with the Facility or another AHMC entity. 

All employees have an obligation to conduct 

business within guidelines concerning actual or 

potential conflicts of interest and to promptly 

disclose any actual or potential conflict of interest 

as required under the terms of the Conflict of 

Interest policy. 

CULTURAL DIVERSITY 
 
WHMC recognizes the diverse cultural make-up of 
our local population, and seeks to accommodate 
each patient's cultural needs as well as to address 
cultural diversity within the work place.  It is 
important to know your own beliefs, but be 
respectful of others.  Please be sensitive to others 
around you by communicating in English in work 
areas.   
 

 
DISRUPTIVE BEHAVIOR / ANTI-BULLYING 

 

Studies have indicated that ―disruptive and 

inappropriate behaviors‖ from staff, physicians, 

administrators as well as other members of the 

healthcare team can result in medical errors, poor 

patient satisfaction, preventable adverse outcomes, 

increased costs, and higher turnover of staff.  

Inappropriate behaviors can be defined as verbal 

outburst, physical threats, reluctance or refusal to 



 

21 
 

answer questions, condescending attitude, 

language or tone, and impatience with questions.  

Disruptive behavior of a licensed independent 

practitioner or hospital staff member can negatively 

affect the safety and care of patients, endanger the 

physical safety of patients and hospital employees 

and may create a working environment that is 

hostile and unproductive.  WHMC has a program to 

identify and manage disruptive physicians and/or 

staff, as well as policies to address inappropriate 

behavior of physician or staff member.  

Documentation of the incident(s) in the Incident 

Management Portal (IMP) system is essential so 

that prompt action can be taken and permanent 

resolution implemented.  Make sure to report 

additional occurrences, and remember that 

retaliation of any type is not tolerated.  If you are 

subjected to or witness this type of behavior, then it 

is your responsibility to report it promptly to your 

supervisor, human resources or administration.   

DRESS CODE 
 

All staff are required to wear identification badges 

at all times while on duty.  

 Buttons - Only hospital approved buttons, 
decals or stickers may be worn. 

 Professional appearance is required at all 
times. Attire shall be modest, safe, and clean 
while on duty. Shoes must be closed, 
appropriate for the type of work performed and 
have a strap on the back. 

 Appropriate attire is defined as, but not limited 
to the following: 
 Whittier Hospital Medical Center Dress 

Code Policy states, "Artificial nails nail 
extenders, silk wraps or other nail overlays 
are not allowed for any staff with direct 
patient contact or contact with patient care 
supplies and equipment.  Fingernails must 
be kept neatly trimmed, a reasonable length 
and clean." 

 While at work, employees are required to 
wear hose or socks. 

 Shoes are to be worn while on duty.  Beach 
sandals, flip-flops and thongs are not 
acceptable for wear at work. Some 
departments require a closed toed and 
closed back shoe. The only exception is 

clog type shoes (CROC style shoes with 
holes are not acceptable).  

 Sportswear such as jeans, Levi',  denim 
pants of any colors, shorts, T-shirts, 
sweatshirts, sleeveless shirts, bare shoulder 
or strapped blouses, tops or sun dresses 
are not permitted.   

 Clothing must be modest and professional. 
Sheer, low cut, spandex, clinging, bare or 
revealing clothing must not be worn at work.  
Proper undergarments must be worn at all 
times. 

 Personal hygiene- Staff are expected to 
maintain a high level of cleanliness (i.e. 
regular bathing, oral hygiene and use of 
deodorant).  

 Perfume, colognes and other fragrances will 
be light and non-offensive.  Staff with direct 
patient contact should refrain from using 
perfumes, colognes or scented lotions  

 For safety reasons, it is requested that if 
jewelry is worn to work, it be conservative and 
not dangling. No visible body piercing is 
allowed with the exception of ear piercing and 
a maximum of two piercings in each ear. 
Plugs, large studs, tongue, eyebrow, lip jewelry 
are prohibited.  Other exceptions may be made 
for cultural purposes (contact Human 
Resources). 

 Hair is to be neat and clean at all times.  
Employees with long hair in patient care areas 
will be requested to wear their hair pinned up 
or tied back while at work.  Hair color must be 
of a natural tone (browns, blonds, auburn, 
etc.).  Unnatural hair colors are not allowed 
(green, purple, pink, etc.)  Facial hair (i.e. 
mustache and/or beard) are required be kept 
neatly trimmed at all times.  

 Tattoos must be covered at all times. The use 
of bandages, make up or long sleeves to cover 
tattoos will be required for any employee with 
tattoos. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

22 
 

IMPAIRED STAFF OR PHYSICIANS 
 
Unusual or impaired behavior may be a sign that a 

caregiver, employee or physician may be under the 

influence of a drug or substance.  If you observe 

behavior that causes you to suspect the individual 

may be under the influence, your duty is to report 

the concern to your supervisor immediately.  If your 

immediate supervisor is not present in the building, 

then the report will be to the house supervisor.  

Documentation of the incident in the IMP system is 

essential for prompt and complete investigation and 

follow-up.  Make sure to document objective 

symptoms of impairment and/or behavior.  While on 

WHMC premises, no one may use, possess, 

distribute, sell or be under the influence of alcohol 

or engage in the unlawful distribution, manufacture, 

dispensing, possession, or use illegal drugs. 

Violations may lead to corrective action up to and 

including termination. 

MEAL AND REST PERIODS 

Non-exempt employees working in excess of 5 

hours are required to take a 30-minute duty free 

unpaid meal period and clock out before four hours 

and 59 minutes has elapsed from ―IN‖ punch.  

However, employees working a shift of less than six 

hours can elect to waive their 30-minute duty free 

unpaid meal period by completing the ―Meal Period 

Waiver, Employees Working 6 Hours or Less in a 

Day‖ form.  Non-exempt employees working in 

excess of 10 hours a day will be required to take a 

second thirty-minute duty free unpaid meal period, 

unless waived by mutual agreement.  Non-exempt 

employees working in excess of 12 hours are not 

permitted to waive the second meal period. Any 

such waivers must be in writing..  

Non-exempt employees are also required and 

permitted to take a ten (10) minute rest period 

during each consecutive four (4) hour period of 

work or major fraction thereof, and to the extent 

possible such rest periods should be scheduled to 

take place approximately midway through each 

four-hour period of the workday. Rest periods may 

not be combined, nor may they be combined with 

the meal period. 

PARKING POLICY 

 
Parking is available in the parking structure off 

Janine Drive.  Employees must park on the third 

level.  Please complete a parking card request form 

and obtain your access card from the parking office 

located on the first floor of the parking structure. 

SMOKING POLICY 

Whittier Hospital Medical Center is a non-smoking 
facility.  WHMC prohibits smoking regardless of the 
type of smoking (tobacco, electronic, chewing 
tobacco, etc.).  Smoking is not allowed inside the 
hospital or on the premises at any time by any 
individual. This policy also extends to all private 
offices owned, leased, and / or operated by Whittier 
Hospital Medical Center. 

 

 

STAFF RIGHTS 

If a staff member objects to caring for a specific 

patient or performing specific procedures due to 

religious or other beliefs, they need to disclose this 

up front to Human Resources and MUST notify 

their immediate supervisor.  If notification has not 

occurred, then notify the supervisor to see if 

reassignment can be made.   

Employees may report concerns related to safety 

and/or quality anonymously to the Safety Officer or 

the Patient Safety Officer.   

Employees may report concerns about the safety or 

quality of care provided in the hospital directly to 

The Joint Commission or the California Department 

of Public Health (formerly DHS). 

Employees who bring safety or quality issues 

forward will not be subject to any disciplinary action 

for sharing their concerns.  Any attempts at 

retaliation are strictly prohibited and should be 

immediately reported to Human Resources. 

 



 

23 
 

  
TEAM BUILDING/TEAM DYNAMICS 
 
The medical, nursing, ancillary and professional 

staff of WHMC functions collaboratively as part of a 

multi-disciplinary team united in a purpose to 

achieve positive patient outcomes. Teamwork is 

crucial as each process is multifaceted and 

requires collaboration and teamwork to achieve the 

optimal solution. When teams are effectively used, 

a supportive and encouraging environment fosters 

patient safety and improved patient outcomes.    

Open communication is important to foster team 

building and to establish trust among working 

groups.  Employees are encouraged to 

communicate without concern of retribution  with 

each other and management any issues or 

concerns which may be perceived as hindering 

professional conduct and customer service.    

USE OF PERSONAL ELECTRONIC DEVICES 

The use of personal electronic devices during work 

hours is prohibited unless it is an emergency or 

work related.  You are requested to keep all 

personal phone calls to break time and, unless 

there is an emergency, should discourage relatives 

and friends from calling during working hours. 

Please keep your conversations brief and in an 

appropriate, non-patient care area. Misuse of cell 

phones during working hours may be grounds for 

corrective action, up to and including termination of 

employment.  

Text messaging on company time is prohibited 

unless it is an emergency or for company business. 

Sending unprofessional text messages is prohibited 

and is considered a violation of the Code of 

Conduct.  

Be careful with Social Networking.  There are 

approximately 300 million on Facebook, about 845 

million MySpace users, and 75+ million users of 

Twitter.  As an employee of Whittier Hospital, 

you are considered a professional and a 

representative of this hospital. 

 Whatever you say in a public forum, such as 

Facebook, MySpace or even to a small gathering of 

people, may be interpreted as a statement coming 

from Whittier Hospital.  It is now even possible that 

you could face criminal charges for breaching 

HIPAA regulations.  So Be Smart.  Although 

employees may express concerns related to 

conditions of employment, they should avoid 

posting anything about your work or your 

patients at all. 

 

 

 

 

 

                

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

24 
 

INFECTION PREVENTION 

Infection Prevention Officer:  Shielah Creus  

 

BLOODBORNE PATHOGEN 
Bloodborne pathogens – pathogenic 

microorganisms that are present in human blood 

and can cause disease in humans.  These 

pathogens include, but are not limited to, Hepatitis 

B & C viruses (HBV) (HCV) and human 

immunodeficiency virus (HIV). Standard 

Precautions must be used for all patient 

encounters.  Anticipate the need for Personal 

protective equipment (PPE) prior to any encounter 

or procedure.  PPE should be readily available to 

all employees. 

The following are prevention strategies for blood 

borne pathogen exposures: 

 Wearing gloves 

 Not recapping any needle 

 Not removing needles 

 Using ―needleless‖ IV systems whenever 
possible 

 Using safety sharps each time 

 Use mask with face shield  or mask and 
goggles  if a splash is anticipated 

 Use mask and face shield  
 

Things to remember to decrease your risk: 

 Standard precautions 

 Sharps safety 

 Needleless device 

 Vaccinate Hepatitis B  

 Safer Sex 

 No Sharing Needles 
 

Bloodborne Pathogens Program 

 Identify staff at exposure risk 

 Identify techniques and devices that reduce 
the risk of exposure ―Think Sharp Safety‖ 

 Provide education 

 Implement Hepatitis B vaccination program 

 Know exposure follow-up protocol at your 
facility 

 

Why is eating and drinking prohibited in patient 

care areas including nursing stations?  Eating 

and drinking in patient care areas is not safe due to 

potential contamination of food and beverages.  

The Occupational Health and Safety Administration 

(OSHA) and the Department of Health require that 

hospitals provide ―clean‖ areas away from patient 

care areas where you may eat and drink 

(conference/report rooms, cafeterias and dining 

rooms). 

COMMUNICABLE DISEASES - INFECTION 
PREVENTION  

 
The Guidelines are intended to protect patients and 

healthcare givers from potential exposure to 

communicable diseases.  The guidelines attempt to 

be comprehensive and address patient care issues, 

the environment, transportation, and equipment 

management in the hospital setting.   

TWO BASIC TIERS OF PRECAUTIONS: 

Standard precautions are guidelines recommended 
by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
for reducing the risk of transmission of blood-borne 
and other pathogens in hospitals.  The standard 
precautions synthesize the major features of 
universal precautions (designed to reduce the risk 
of transmission of bloodborne pathogens) and body 
substance isolation (designed to reduce the risk of 
pathogens from moist body substances) and apply 
them to all patients receiving care in hospitals 
regardless of their diagnosis or presumed infection 
status.  Standard precautions apply to (1) blood; (2) 
all body fluids, secretions, and excretions except 
sweat, regardless of whether or not they contain 
blood; (3) nonimpact skin; and (4) mucous 
membranes.  The precautions are designed to 
reduce the risk of transmission of microorganisms 
from both recognized and unrecognized sources of 
infection in hospitals. 
 

 

 



 

25 
 

TRANSMISSION BASED PRECAUTIONS include 

special precaution to implement based on the type 

of disease and how it is transmitted. They are listed 

in the table below and include: 

a. Airborne- spread by droplet nuclei 
particles, negative pressure rooms 
w/door closed, gowns, gloves, and N95 
mask are worn, place mask on pt for 
transport, TB, measles, Varicella 

b. Droplet- spread by droplets, regular mask 
is worn, mask on pt for transport, 
Bacterial Meningitis, Influenza 

c. Contact- spread by contact w/intact skin 
or surfaces, Gown, gloves are worn.  
Includes Scabies, RSV, MRSA, VRE and 
C-difficile 

 

Clostridium difficile infection (CDI) 

Patients will be assessed for risk factors of 

Clostridium difficile upon admission 

Risk Factors include: 

 Acquisition of the C. difficle bacteria 

 Antimicrobial therapy in the last 3 months 

 Advanced age 

 Immunosuppression 

 Tube feeding 

 Gastric acid suppression/Protonics 

 Prolonged stay in healthcare or longterm 

care facility 

 Inflamatory bowel disease 

 GI surgery 

 

Additional factors about CDI 

 Causes intestinal infection—profuse 
diarrhea Rising threat—20 times higher than 
previous estimates, spread in the 
environment through feces/spores on: 

o Hands, bed rails, sheets, IV poles 
o Alcohol hand rubs will not kill spores 

 Place patient in Contact Precautions as 
soon as diarrhea is noted 

 Gown and Gloves for all who enter the room 
even visitors 

 Specimen collection should be on the first 
day diarrhea is noted if CDiff is suspected. 

 Use appropriate hand hygiene Soap and 
water.  Red Soap & Water sign should  be 
hung on Hand Sanitizer in room 

 Use contact precaution for infected patients 
until asymptomatic less than 2 stools per 
day for 48 hrs. 

 Ensure environmental cleaning and 
disinfection of all equipment 

 Clean environment with Hypochlorite 
solution (bleach) Bleach 1:10 Dilution 

 Implement lab based alert 

 Educate patients and family use FAQ’s on 
Clostridium Difficile  

MRSA: Methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus Aureus 

(MRSA) is a type of staph bacteria that is resistant 

to certain antibiotics called beta-lactams. These 

antibiotics include methicillin and other more 

common antibiotics such as oxacillin, penicillin, and 

amoxicillin. In the community, most MRSA 

infections are skin infections 

VRE: Enterococcus (as E. faecium and E. faecalis) 

that are resistant to the antibiotic Vancomycin, 

occur as part of the normal flora especially of the 

gastrointestinal tract, and may cause serious 

infections (as of the urinary tract, blood, or surgical 

wounds) typically in immunocompromised 

individuals in a hospital setting. VRE enters health 

care facilities through an infected or colonized 

patient or a colonized health care worker.  

MDROs: are defined as microorganisms, 

predominantly bacteria, that are resistant to one or 

more classes of antimicrobial agents. Although the 

names of certain MDROs describe resistance to 

only one agent (e.g., MRSA, VRE), these 

pathogens are frequently resistant to most available 

antimicrobial agents. 

These microbes are spread through direct contact 

between the patient and caregiver or between 

patients. It can also be spread through patient 

contact with contaminated surfaces such as an 

overbed table. They are capable of living on 

surfaces for weeks. They are detected on patient 

gowns, bed linens, handrails, phones, call lights 

and other environmental surfaces. 



 

26 
 

Prevention of Acquisition and Transmission: 

 Hand Hygiene and Contact Precautions for all 
patients.  Use alcohol gel every time you enter 
or leave a room. 

 Transmission Based Precautions (Contact, 
Droplet) for patients with colonization or 
infection of an MDRO. 

 Terminally clean hospital rooms and medical 
equipment/devices per hospital policy.  

 MRSA, VRE and other MDRO‘s can live on 
surfaces for a long period. 

 Monitor and Practice antibiotic stewardship.   

 Discontinue prophylactic antibiotics within 24 
hours for joint replacement, hysterectomy and 
colon surgeries. 

 
Management of infections: 

 When a patient tests positive for MRSA, 
physician must notify patient or representative 
and document that in the chart. (SB 1058).   

 Nurses will give the educational handout. 

 High-risk patients for MRSA, who screen 
negative on admission, must be re-screened 
immediately prior to discharge. 

 All patients discharged with MRSA infected or 
colonized, must be given education on 
decreasing the risk of transmission to others. 

 Obtain ID consult when needed.  

 Treat infection not colonization. 
 
 

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE –  

COVID-19 NOVEL CORONAVIRUS 

COVID-19 is thought to spread mainly through 
close contact from person-to-person. Some people 
without symptoms may be able to spread the virus. 
We are still learning about how the virus spreads 
and the severity of illness it causes. 

Person-to-person spread 

The virus is thought to spread mainly from 
person-to-person. 

 Between people who are in close contact 
with one another (within about 6 feet). 

 Through respiratory droplets produced 
when an infected person coughs, sneezes, 
or talks. 

 These droplets can land in the mouths or 
noses of people who are nearby or possibly 
be inhaled into the lungs. 

 COVID-19 may be spread by people who 
are not showing symptoms. 

The virus spreads easily between people 

How easily a virus spreads from person-to-person 
can vary. Some viruses are highly contagious, like 
measles, while other viruses do not spread as 
easily. Another factor is whether the spread is 
sustained, which means it goes from person-to-
person without stopping. 

The virus that causes COVID-19 is spreading 
very easily and sustainably between people. 
Information from the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic 
suggests that this virus is spreading more efficiently 
than influenza, but not as efficiently as measles, 
which is highly contagious. In general, the more 
closely a person interacts with others and the 
longer that interaction, the higher the risk of 
COVID-19 spread. 

The virus may be spread in other ways 

It may be possible that a person can get COVID-19 
by touching a surface or object that has the 
virus on it and then touching their own mouth, 
nose, or possibly their eyes. This is not thought to 
be the main way the virus spreads, but we are still 
learning more about how this virus spreads. 

Spread between animals and people 

 At this time, the risk of COVID-19 spreading 
from animals to people is considered to be 
low. Learn about COVID-19 and pets and 
other animals. 

 It appears that the virus that causes COVID-
19 can spread from people to animals in 
some situations. CDC is aware of a small 
number of pets worldwide, including cats 
and dogs, reported to be infected with the 
virus that causes COVID-19, mostly after 
close contact with people with COVID-19. 
Learn what you should do if you have pets. 

https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/animals/pets-other-animals.html
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/animals/pets-other-animals.html
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/daily-life-coping/pets.html


 

27 
 

Protect yourself and others 

The best way to prevent illness is to avoid 
being exposed to this virus. You can take steps 
to slow the spread. 

 Maintain good social distance (about 6 feet). 
This is very important in preventing the 
spread of COVID-19. 

 Wash your hands often with soap and 
water. If soap and water are not available, 
use a hand sanitizer that contains at least 
60% alcohol. 

 Routinely clean and disinfect frequently 
touched surfaces. 

 Cover your mouth and nose with a cloth 
face covering when around others. 

*Reference: CDC on COVID-19 as of June 2020 

 

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE - 

TUBERCULOSIS 

TB is a bacterial infection caused by 

Mycobacterium tuberculosis. When someone with 

active TB of the lungs coughs or sneezes, people 

nearby may inhale the bacteria. TB is easily spread 

in crowded conditions, and among people who are 

ill or have weakened immune systems. 

 

Tuberculosis (TB) is a contagious infectious 

disease that can have either active or inactive 

forms. Although it can affect many organ systems, 

it primarily affects the lungs and presentations can 

range from no symptoms to critical illness, and 

even death. 

 

 

 

Identification of Tuberculosis Suspect Case: 

 Place a mask on any patient who presents with 
respiratory symptoms.   

 If the patient scores > 5 on the triage for TB 
symptoms, nursing will follow standardize 
procedure for TB Suspect.  

 Caregivers will wear a N95 Respirator and 
must be fit tested annually. 
 

Patient will be placed in an AII or Airborne 

Infectious Isolation room (Negative Pressure room.) 

 

EQUIPMENT CLEANING NON 
CRITICAL EQUIPMENT 

 
In accordance with existing infection prevention and 
control policies and procedures, Whittier Hospital 
has implemented processes to ensure all non-
critical, reusable patient care equipment is routinely 
cleaned before and after reuse.  (Refer to policy 
#115 Equipment Cleaning Policy and Procedures). 
 
Equipment cleaning is a shared responsibility 
between the healthcare worker and environmental 
service staff.  Equipment that is used between 
patients will be cleaned and/or disinfected after 
each use and as needed with a hospital-approved 
germicide or germicidal wipe. 
 
Medical equipment that is used in a patient room or 
that is exposed to the patient or his/her 
contaminated environment will be cleaned and 
disinfected before it can be used on any other 
patient. 
 
Dirty equipment will be placed in the dirty utility 
room.  All equipment that is removed from an 
isolation room will be wiped down prior to being 
delivered to the dirty utility room.  Central Service 
will pick up equipment that is placed in the dirty 
utility room for decontamination.  Decontamination 
will be done according to policy.  All clean 
equipment will be bagged by EVS/Central Service 
and delivered to the clean utility room or designated 
clean area. 
 
The EVS staff will disinfect bedside equipment that 
remains in the room during the discharge cleaning 

https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/social-distancing.html
https://www.cdc.gov/handwashing/when-how-handwashing.html
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/disinfecting-your-home.html
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/diy-cloth-face-coverings.html
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/diy-cloth-face-coverings.html


 

28 
 

process.  The clean equipment that remains in the 
patient room will be bagged after it is cleaned and 
disinfected.  
 

All patient care areas will use Hydrogen Peroxide 

disinfection wipes as the primary disinfectant  to 

clean and disinfect patient care equipment. The 

Contact time is 3 minute. Bleach Clorox wipe   

1:10 bleach dilution will be used to clean and 

disinfect all patient equipment for patients in any 

form of isolation. This includes Contact, Droplet and 

Airborne. The Contact time is 3 min for the 

Clorox Bleach wipes.  Bleach wipes will also be 

used to clean and disinfect the Accu-Chek after 

each use. The individual Clorox bleach wipes 

Contact time is 3 min. Once the contact time is 

reached the item should be wiped down with a wet 

cloth to prevent residual build up. 

HAND HYGIENE 
 
The single most important factor in preventing the 

spread of infection and/or disease is effective hand 

washing and/or sanitizing. Hand Hygiene is our first 

line of defense for the prevention of infection and 

transmission of disease. WHMC has made hand 

hygiene a facility wide priority and provides readily 

accessible alcohol based gel inside of every patient 

room and throughout the facility. 

Hand hygiene must be strictly practiced before and 

after all patient contacts and repeated when 

transitioning from a dirty procedure or area to a 

clean (even if gloves were worn). We have installed 

alcohol based hand sanitizers inside or outside 

every patient room and strategically throughout the 

facility. If you feel a buildup on your hands after 

using the hand sanitizer 5-10 times or your hands 

feel sticky, then you will need to wash them with 

soap and water for 15- 20 seconds.   

Alcohol based hand sanitizers are not effective 

against C-Difficile (C.Diff).  After caring for a patient 

with C-Diff, hands are to be washed for 20 seconds 

with soap and water.   Nursing will hang a RED 

sign on the Alcohol based hand-sanitizer dispenser 

that will state ―Use Soap and Water‖. 

 

Reminder- you must wash or sanitize your hands 

when the following occur: 

• Before and after all patient contacts- SANITIZE 

• After using the bathroom - HANDWASHING 

• After coughing and/ or sneezing – 

HANDWASHING/SANITIZE 

• After removing gloves – SANITIZE Remove 

gloves and sanitize hands when going from a 

dirty area or procedure to a clean. 

•   Whenever hands are visibly soiled –

HANDWASHING 

 After removing gloves when caring for a 
patient with C-Diff - HANDWASHING 

 

HANDWASHING REQUIREMENTS: When 

washing your hands, use the following guidelines:   

 Use warm running water. 

 Get soap (any kind) all over your hands. 
Include the fronts and backs of your hands and 
as far up your wrists as you can get. 

 Rub hands together to make lather and scrub 
vigorously for a minimum of 15 to 20 seconds. 
Remember to clean under nails, rings, and 
between fingers.  

 Dry hands completely using a clean towel 

 

INFLUENZA TRANSMISSION AND 

PREVENTION 

Influenza (the flu) can be a serious disease that can 

lead to hospitalization and sometimes even death. 

Anyone can get very sick from the flu, including 

people who are otherwise healthy. 

You can get the flu from patients and coworkers 

who are sick with the flu. 

If you get the flu, you can spread it to others even if 

you don‘t feel sick. 



 

29 
 

By getting vaccinated, you help protect yourself, 

your family at home, and your patients. 

Influenza viruses are spread from person to person 

primarily through large-particle respiratory droplet 

transmission (e.g., when an infected person coughs 

or sneezes near a susceptible person). You might 

get flu by touching a surface or object that has flu 

virus on it and then touching their own mouth or 

nose. 

Transmission via large-particle droplets requires 
close contact between source and recipient 
persons, because droplets do not remain 
suspended in the air and generally travel only a 
short distance (less than or equal to 1 meter) 
through the air. Contact with respiratory-droplet 
contaminated surfaces is another possible source 
of transmission.  

The typical incubation period for influenza is 1—4 
days (average: 2 days). Adults shed influenza virus 
from the day before symptoms begin through 5 - 10 
days after illness onset. CDC recommends a yearly 
flu vaccine for everyone 6 months of age and older 
as the first and most important step in protecting 
against this serious disease.  

Getting the flu vaccine as soon as it becomes 
available each year is always a good idea, and the 
protection you get from vaccination will last 
throughout the flu season.  

Take everyday preventive steps like staying away 
from sick people and washing your hands to reduce 
the spread of germs. If you are sick with flu, stay 
home from work until you are fever free for 24 
hours without fever reducing drugs to prevent 
spreading influenza to others. 

Los Angeles County Department of Public Health 

has passed an ordinance requiring that all 

healthcare workers receive the Influenza 

Vaccination. All unvaccinated Healthcare workers 

who decline Influenza Vaccination will be required 

to wear a surgical mask in all areas of the hospital 

from Nov 1st through March 31 or as designated by 

the local health officer. Whittier Hospital Medical 

Center excludes masking in these designated 

areas:  cafeteria, private offices, conference rooms 

and main lobby.  

All Whittier Hospital Healthcare workers must 

respond to the Influenza vaccination no later than 

November 1st each year.  If vaccination for the 

current influenza season is obtained elsewhere, a 

copy of the vaccination must be submitted to 

Employee Health no later than November 1st each 

year. 

 

PREVENTION OF SURGICAL SITE 
INFECTIONS 

 
Evidence Based Practice Goals  
 
A. Antimicrobial prophylaxis will be administered 
according to evidence-based standards and 
guidelines. (Refer to SCIP order set.)  

1. Antibiotic prophylaxis will be administered 
within one hour before incision. (Two hours 
are acceptable for Vancomycin and 
fluoroquinilones).  
2. Agents appropriate to the procedure will 
be selected.  
3. Antibiotic prophylaxis will be discontinued 
within 24 hours in accordance with 
standards.  
 

B. All surgical patients will be given a Chlorhexidine 
Gluconate (CHG) patient pre-operative skin prep 
bath prior to surgery  

1. Six (6) cloths will be used wiping the 
entire body as directed with the 
Chlorhexidine Gluconate (CHG) cloths 
avoiding the face and mucus membranes.  
2. Surgeries noted as high risk (Colon, Hip, 
Knee and spine) will use nose to toes Skin 
antisepsis and nasal antisepsis kit.  
3. Cesarean section patients will have skin 
prep bath using 4 clothes as directed breast 
bone to toes. Additional clothes may be 
used over the surgical area as needed 
based on patient size.  
 

C. Hair at the operative site will not be removed 
unless presence of hair interferes with the 
operation.  

http://www.cdc.gov/flu/protect/vaccine/index.htm
http://www.cdc.gov/flu/protect/habits/index.htm


 

30 
 

1. Clippers or a depilatory will be used for 
hair removal; razors will not be used.  
 

D. Blood glucose levels will be monitored on 
patients with a history of Diabetes to maintain 
levels at <200 mg/dl during the immediate 
postoperative period.  
 
E. Hand hygiene practices will be adhered to by 
staff. (Refer to Infection Prevention Manual policy 
#104 Hand Hygiene.) 
  
F. Appropriate antiseptic agents will be used by the 
surgeon(s) and scrub person to perform a 
preoperative surgical scrub before beginning each 
surgery. (Refer to Surgery policy Aseptic 
Technique.)  
 
G. Surgical skin preparation will be done on the 
intended surgical incision site using Chlorhexadine 
Gluconate (CHG), the hospital approved surgical 
prep.  
 
H. Staff will adhere to principles of operating room 
asepsis.  
 
I. Operating room traffic will be minimized.  
 
J. Adherence to surgical attire and all hair must be 
covered. Surgical skull caps do not cover all 
exposed hair and should be used along with a 
surgical bonnet. 
  
K. Environmental surfaces and equipment in the 
surgical suites and department will be cleaned 
using an EPA hospital approved disinfectant.  
 
L. Surgical equipment and instruments will be 
sterilized according to AORN Standards.  
 
 
Education on Surgical Site Infection (SSI) 
Prevention  
 
A. Surgical patients and families will receive 
education on surgical site infection (SSI) risk 
prevention.  

1. The ―FAQs: Surgical Site Infections‖, or 

similar education materials, will be given to 

patients going through the Same Day  

 

RESPIRATORY ETIQUETTE 
 

Healthcare facilities must have measures to contain 

respiratory secretions for all individuals with signs 

and symptoms of a respiratory infection in waiting 

areas and at entrances. 

 

Respiratory Hygiene and Cough Etiquette 

Patients and visitors must wear a mask if they 

are experiencing respiratory signs and 

symptoms. 

 Cover the nose/mouth when coughing or 
sneezing 
 

 Use tissues to contain respiratory secretions 
 

 Perform hand hygiene after having contact 
with respiratory secretions 

 

 Respiratory hygiene signs should be posted 
and supplies available. Health care workers 
may not work if they are experiencing 
influenza-like illness. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Surgery Center or before surgery (e.g. at 

time consent is signed). 

 



 

31 
 

ORGANIZATIONAL 

WORKPLACE SAFETY AND 

PRACTICES 

DISCRIMINATION, HARASSMENT AND 
RETALIATION 
 
We are committed to maintaining a work 
environment that is free of prohibited discrimination 
based on race (which includes traits historically 
associated with race, including, but not limited to, 
hair texture and protective hairstyles), color, creed, 
sex (which includes pregnancy, childbirth, 
breastfeeding, or related medical conditions), 
gender , gender identity (which includes 
transgender identity and transitioning), gender 
expression and sex stereotyping, age, sexual 
orientation, national origin (which includes 
language use and possession of a driver's license 
issued to persons unable to prove their presence in 
the United States is authorized under federal law), 
ancestry, religion (which includes all aspects of 
religious belief, observance, and practice including 
religious dress and grooming practices) marital or 
registered domestic partner status, military and 
veteran status, physical or mental disability, genetic 
information, medical condition, (which includes 
genetic characteristics, cancer or a record or 
history of cancer), or any other legally protected 
class (collectively referred to as ―protected 
classifications‖ or ―protected class‖).  Whittier 
Hospital Medical Center also prohibits 
discrimination based on the perception that 
someone is a member of a protected class or is 
associated with a member of a protected 
class.  Consistent with state and federal law, 
reasonable accommodation will be provided to 
qualified employees with disabilities, for pregnant 
employees, and/or to accommodate religious 
practices of employees, unless doing so would 
result in an undue hardship. 

Whittier Hospital Medical Center also maintains a 
policy prohibiting sexual harassment and 
harassment on any of the other bases listed above, 
and such conduct will not be tolerated.  Sexual 
harassment may occur between members of the 
same or opposite sex.  Further, harassment based 
on a person‘s sex is not limited to instances 
involving sexual desire or behavior.  That is, 
harassment on the basis of sex may occur without 

sexual advances or sexual overtones when conduct 
is directed at individuals because of their sex.  This 
is often referred to as sex or gender harassment, 
and violates this Policy.   

Our policy concerning these matters applies to all 
employees, supervisors, administrators and non-
employees (including patients, physicians, vendors, 
or volunteers), who have contact with one another 
on Whittier Hospital Medical Center‘s premises or 
in connection with Whittier Hospital Medical 
Center‘s business. 

We encourage you to report any problem, concern, 
or complaint about discrimination or unlawful 
harassment to your supervisor, our Human 
Resources Department, or AHMC Healthcare Inc.‘s 
Human Resources Department at (626) 457-7400 
or (626) 457-7499.  Additionally, reports or 
complaints of discrimination or harassment can be 
made by calling toll free 1-877-AHMC-for-U (1-877-
246-2367) or online at www.ahmcforu.com.   

We will immediately undertake a thorough and 
objective investigation in response to any such 
report or complaint and will take appropriate action 
as warranted.  Retaliation against anyone who 
makes a good faith report or provides information 
about discrimination or unlawful harassment is 
strictly prohibited. 

Additionally, any employee who believes that s/he 
has been subjected to prohibited discrimination, 
harassment, or retaliation has the option to also file 
an external complaint with the following 
government agencies:  United States Equal 
Employment Opportunity Commission (―EEOC‖) at 
info@eeoc.gov or (800) 669-4000 or the California 
Department of Fair Employment and Housing 
(―DFEH‖) at contact.center@dfeh.ca.gov or (800) 
884-1684. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:contact.center@dfeh.ca.gov


 

32 
 

THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT AND MEDICARE 
FRAUD / ABUSE AND COMPLIANCE 
 
 
Every year millions of dollars are improperly spent 
because of fraud, waste, and abuse.  It affects 
everyone, including YOU! Compliance is 
EVERYONE‘S responsibility! 
 
 
Everyone is required to report violations of 
Standards of Conduct and suspected 
noncompliance.  
 
You are a vital part of the effort to prevent, detect, 
and report Medicare non-compliance as well as 
possible fraud, waste, and abuse.   
 
An effective compliance program is essential to 
prevent, detect, and correct Medicare non-
compliance as well as fraud, waste and abuse. 

 
Knowingly and willfully executing, or attempting 
to execute, a scheme or artifice to defraud any 
health care benefit program; or to obtain, by 
means of false or fraudulent pretenses, 
representations, or promises, any of the money 
or property owned by, or under the custody or 
control of, any health care benefit program. 
 
- 18 United States Code §1347 

 
Waste refers to overutilization of services, or other 
practices that, directly or indirectly, result in 
unnecessary costs to the Medicare Program. 
Waste is generally not considered to be caused by 
criminally negligent actions but rather the misuse of 
resources. 
 
Abuse includes actions that may, directly or 
indirectly, result in unnecessary costs to the 
Medicare Program. Abuse involves payment for 
items or services when there is not legal 
entitlement to that payment and the provider has 
not knowingly and or/intentionally  misrepresented 
facts to obtain payment. 
 
There are differences between fraud, waste, and 
abuse.  One of the primary differences is intent and 
knowledge.  Fraud requires the person to have an 
intent to obtain payment and the knowledge that 
their actions are wrong.  Waste and abuse may 

involve obtaining an improper payment, but does 
not require the same intent and knowledge. 
 
 Do not be concerned about whether it is 
fraud, waste, or abuse.  Just report any concerns to 
your compliance department or your sponsor‘s 
compliance department .  Your sponsor‘s 
compliance department area will investigate and 
make the proper determination. 
 
 

 
VIOLENCE PREVENTION  

 
We support a violence-free workplace and offer 

training for all hospital staff.  All incidents of 

aggressive behavior must be reported whether it 

involves an injury or not.  Signs of escalating 

behavior are loud, angry speech, pacing around, 

gestures and threats.  Give the person/patient 

calm, clear and concise direction.  Allow the person 

to verbalize concerns.  Get qualified help or call a 

code gray, if needed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

33 
 

PATIENT CARE 

PATIENT IDENTIFICATION 

 
For patient‘s safety, two patient identifiers MUST be 

validated by the healthcare provider prior to 

providing treatment, medication administration, 

administering blood and blood products and  other 

patient-related procedures. 

Patient identifiers used at WHMC are: 

 Patient name 

 Birth date 

 Account number 
 

Patient name and birth date are the preferred 

patient identifiers whenever possible, so that the 

patient can be involved in the identification process, 

if they are mentally and verbally capable of doing 

so.  During the identification process, ASK patient 

to verbally provide his/her name and birth date, 

verify information provided with patient‘s armband 

and medical records. Avoid telling the patient their 

name or birth date.  This is a safer practice in 

patient identification, as there is less of a chance of 

the patient providing wrong information if they 

provide the information, rather than just agreeing 

with what you‘ve stated you expect it to be. 

For unconscious, non-alert patients, check 

armband for name, birth date and/or account 

number. Verify patient‘s armband with the patient‘s 

information on face sheet, requisition, medical 

record or Medication Administration Record (MAR). 

 

 

 

 

ARMBAND IDENTIFICATION 

 

 

Special armbands are used at Whittier Hospital 

Medical Center to communicate information about 

the patient to all caregivers.   

 

ASSESSMENT/REASSESSMENT 

Initial Assessment 

 A complete assessment by an appropriate clinician 

shall be conducted on every patient as per policy 

and departmental guidelines.   

Reassessment 

Patients are reassessed every shift, at a minimum, 

upon change in condition or care setting and/or per 

departmental guidelines.   

 

 

 

COLOR PURPOSE WHERE LOCATED 

WHITE Patient Identification Either arm 

MINT 

GREEN 
ED Patient 

Remove when 

converted to inpatient 

PINK 
Limb alert – do not use 

this extremity 
Arm to be protected 

GREEN 
Autologous/directed 

donor blood 
Same arm as ID band 

PURPLE 
Do not resuscitate 

(DNR) 
Either 

YELLOW Fall precaution Either 

RED Allergy alert Same as ID band 

ORANGE No blood transfusion Same as ID band 

BLUE 
Chemotherapy 

Precautions 
Same as ID Band  



 

34 
 

INTERPRETERS 

Foreign Language:  Communication with patients 
in their primary language is important, but we must 
make sure that the translation is appropriate for the 
communication being given to the patient/family.  
Designated translators may be used for 
conversations, but a professional translation 
service should be utilized for any conversation 
where consent or informed consent is provided to 
the patient.  Whittier Hospital Medical Center uses 
the CyraCom Language line for interpreter 
services.  This professional translation service can 
provide translation for many languages and 
dialects.  To access their services, use the blue 
phone and call the designated telephone number.  
Request the specific language interpreter and give 
the second handset to the patient and/or family.  
Call 1-800-713-4950 to activate or most of the blue 
CyraCom phones are set up for quick one touch 
dial.   
 
Deaf Patients:  Safety of our patients is of primary 
importance.  Ensuring that a patient understands 
what you are saying about medications, treatment 
plan, testing that has been ordered, and just about 
everything else is paramount.  Mostly we assume 
that patients understand us, but every once in 
awhile we get one who cannot hear.  At the time of 
assessment you must assess hearing carefully – 
find out if they wear hearing aids and do they have 
them with them.  If deaf, can they lip-read or do 
they sign.  Can they read and write?  If so, provide 
them with a tablet of paper and pens.  Once you 
have determined the level of deafness, your 
responsibility is to let everyone else know.  Call 
bells do not work unless you come to the bedside 
and stand where the patient can see you when 
answering it.  We have a TTY system available 
through the PBX operator or Administrative Nursing 
Supervisor.  It is easy to set up; most deaf patients 
even know how to do it.  We have a policy in the on 
Communication – the Impaired Individual.  If you 
need to get a sign language interpreter, the 
information is in the policy.  Please be sure that 
when you hand-off to the next care provider that 
you include all of the things that the patient can and 
cannot do or hear.  We need to ALWAYS provide 
all patients with exceptional care, especially those 
with special needs.  Lastly, let the Administrative 
Supervisor know so they can help if needed. 

 Interpreter services provided by CYRACOM 
using the blue Cyracom phones. All clinical 
departments should have blue phones.   

 CYRACOM VRI is used for patients requiring 
sign language interpretation, or for whom 
face-to-face connection with the interpreter 
would be beneficial to aiding understanding & 
communication. Access via WOWs with 
Webcam. Instructions are available on the 
WOWs for access.  
o Sign language provider (Only if unable to be 

done through Cyracom VRI): AT&T/Life 
Signs (800-855-2881) 

o Guide and hearing service animals are 
allowed to remain with visually or hearing-
impaired patients if needed. 

Telephone device for deaf (T.D.D.) and hard of 
hearing located in the PBX Operator office. 
 

 

TELEPHONE & VERBAL ORDERS 

 
Telephone and verbal orders received must be 

read back to the ordering physician for clarification 

and will be noted as complete and valid orders 

entered in patient‘s (electronic) medical record. 

Always verify right patient, right order, and right 

ordering physician. Verbal orders are restricted 

to emergencies or situations where the 

physician would have to break a sterile field. All 

other orders should be completed as Computerized 

Physician Order Entry (CPOE) or written by the 

physician. All Telephone Orders must be signed, 

dated and timed by the physician within 48 hours of 

their receipt. All orders must be verified and 

acknowledged timely; ensure to conduct chart 

checks every shift and every 24 hours. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

35 
 

MEDICATION MANAGEMENT 

MEDICATION ADMINISTRATION 
 
Medication Safety Officer:  Mike Nakamura  
All licensed staff is required to follow the "Six 

Rights" (patient, medication, dose, route, time, 

documentation) of medication administration.  Two 

identifiers are used prior to administering 

medication:  patient name and birth date.   

Only approved abbreviations may be used.   Refer 

to hospital policy.   

Documentation of Medications 

Initial the administration time or scan medication to 

be administered (on areas that have POC).  Refer 

to Policy Manual for standard administration time 

policy.   

Time critical scheduled medication:   

 Medications that are ordered to be given 
more frequent than every 4 hours must be 
administered within 30 minutes of the 
scheduled time.     

 Medications that are ordered to be given 
more frequent than daily (BID, TID) but less 
frequent than every 4 hours must be 
administered within 1 hour of scheduled 
time.     

 Medications that are ordered daily, weekly, 
or monthly must be given within 2 hours.    
Document the reason for delay or omission 
in the patient record.  

 

Also, remember the following: 

a. Document the sites of injection.  
b. For medications refused or 

omitted:   document reason in the patient 
record. 

c. As needed (PRN) administration times are 
not pre-printed.  Record time, site of 
injection if appropriate.  Record reason for 
PRN medication and results. 

d. Document one-time, STAT, pre-op orders 
on the MAR. 

e. Drugs ordered with different routes of 
administration are printed on separated 
fields (example:  PO and IM). 

f. Discontinued medications will be indicated 
on the MAR. 

 

Anticoagulants (Blood thinners) 

a. Examples of anticoagulants include, but are 
not limited to:  Heparin, Lovenox, 
Coumadin, Plavix, Aspirin, Pradaxa, 
Xarelto, Argatroban, Effient, Herbal 
supplements such as Saw Palmetto. 

b. For patient on restraints while on 
anticoagulants therapy, additional 
medication screening, safety checks, and 
monitoring are required at all times. 

c. In the event of a patient fall or injury, special 
attention is required to assess for head 
injuries and other serious injuries or 
complications related to bleeding. 

d. Heparin, Lovenox, and Xarelto should not 
be administered together under any 
circumstances. 

 

Pain Medication 

a. When multiple pain medications are 
ordered, each medication must have clear 
indication parameter without any conflict 
(specific pain scale, mild (1-3)/moderate (4-
6)/severe pain (7-10), and priority list if 
applicable). 

b. When PCA is ordered, all previous pain 
medication must be discontinued. 

c. Dilaudid (Hydromorphone (is about 7-8 
times more potent than Morphine (IV 
Dilaudid 2mg = IV Morphine 15mg).  Extra 
caution is necessary for elderly patients. 

d. Fentanyl patches are high dose opiates and 
should not be a first course therapy in an 
―opiate naive‖ patient.  Before use of a 
Fentanyl patch, the patient must be on an 
opiate medication for a minimum of 7 days 
as per hospital policy.  Pharmacy will 
consult to appropriateness of therapy. 

 

 

 



 

36 
 

HAZARDOUS DRUGS  

The National Institute for Occupational Safety and 

Health (NIOSH) recommends personal protective 

equipment when handling, manipulating, and 

administering hazardous drugs in the healthcare 

setting. Information from four institutions and the 

Pharmaceutical Research and Manufactures of 

America made a list of drugs considered 

hazardous. All listed drugs are considered 

hazardous, but safe handling precautions vary with 

the activity and formulation. By limiting exposure to 

the healthcare worker, you can limit the risk of 

hazards.  

NIOSH listed three (3) groups: 

- Group 1: Antineoplastic Drugs 
(chemotherapy medications) 

- Group 2: Non-antineoplastic drugs that 
meet one or more NIOSH criteria for 
hazardous drugs (chemo-like 
medications) 

- Group 3: Drugs that primarily pose a 
reproductive risk to men and women 
who are actively trying to conceive and 
women who are pregnant or 
breastfeeding 

 

All drugs in the Group 1 will be treated as 

chemotherapy drugs requiring proper use of PPE. 

Drugs in the Group 2 and 3 will be labeled with a 

pink NIOSH sticker to be easily identified as a 

NIOSH listed drug. Refer to Pharmacy guidelines 

for full list of hazardous drugs.  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

MODERATE SEDATION 
 

Moderate sedation is a drug induced depression of 
consciousness during which patients respond 
purposefully to verbal commands, either alone or 
accompanied by light tactile stimulation.  
Interventions are not required to maintain a patent 
airway, and spontaneous ventilation is adequate.  
Cardiovascular function is maintained.  Patients will 
be monitored throughout the procedure and 
emergency equipment will be available. 

 

Moderate sedation is ordered and directed by a 

member of the Medical Staff who has been 

privileged to perform this procedure.  Registered 

Nurses who participate with the physician must 

have specific competencies to perform and are 

responsible for the administration of moderate 

sedation and on-going assessment of the patient. 

All patients receiving moderate sedation must have 

a competent adult to drive them home. 

 
PAIN MANAGEMENT 

All patients are entitled to management of their 
pain. Pain levels are based upon the patient‘s 
perception of how much pain they are experiencing.  
It is the responsibility of every staff member, who 
identifies a patient in pain, to notify the patient‘s 
primary nurse or clinical manager.  Controlling the 
patients‘ pain is a HIGH priority for all employees at 
WHMC.  All patients will be assessed for the 
presence or absence of pain upon 
admission/transfer, with each reasessment, during 
hourly rounding, at the time vital signs are taken 
and as the patient‘s condition warrants. It is 
important to involve patient‘s family and/or 
surrogates in this process as they play a vital role in 
the overall healing process. Patient and family 
education is imperative to manage pain. Non-
pharmaceutical pain management interventions 
may be utilized to manage pain such as distraction, 
music, and relaxation techniques in addition to 
ordered medications. If pain is not present, the 
patient will be informed of options available if pain 
occurs.  
 
 

NIOSH 

TAKE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS FOR HANDLING, 
ADMINSTRATION AND DISPOSAL 



 

37 
 

Re-evaluation of pain level after intervention is 
expected within 60 minutes or sooner of the 
intervention and must be documented in the 
electronic patient record. Reassessment after 
medication is given will be documented on the e-
MAR Medication Detail Assessment Field (Blue + 
sign).. Frequent assessment of the patient as to 
their pain level and reassessment after intervention 
is necessary for optimal management & patient 
satisfaction.  It is integral to think ahead and obtain 
pain management orders from physicians upon 
admission.  Be proactive with pain management! 
Offer pain management strategies before pain level 
goes up. Update care plan. 
 

PAIN SCALES USED AT WHMC 

Numeric-Verbal 0-10 Pain Scale 

No pain=0 

Mild Pain=1-3 

Moderate Pain=4-6 

Severe Pain=7-10 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Neonatal Infact Pain Scale 

(NIPS):  

Has been validated for use with neonatal infants. 

NOTE: Although not represented here, the Nursery 

flowchart also has the Premature Infant Pain Profile 

(PIPP) which has been validated for use in the premature 

& term infant  

Baker-Wong Pain Scale (faces):  

is validated for use in patients three 

years of age or older 

The FLACC Scale: may be used in 

infants and non-verbal patients.  



 

38 
 

PATIENT EXPERIENCE & 
SERVICE EXCELLENCE 

 

“THE EXPERIENCE” 

Quality can be defined by 1) Clinical Outcomes, 

plus 2) ―The Experience‖ as seen through the ―lens‖ 

of the patient and family.  This module will discuss 

the second part of the equation which is ―The 

Experience‖.   

―The Experience‖ is the sum of all encounters, 

interactions and feelings that patients and families 

experience while at our facility.  Sometimes, there 

is a disconnect between how we feel we are doing 

and the experience that the patients and families 

describe.  The short answer to providing a positive 

patient and family experience is to ensure that we, 

as an organization, show that we care.  This may 

sound silly, but the reality is that frequently we feel 

like we are doing the best we can and working 

hard, but the patients and families don‘t feel like we 

care. 

How can we close the gap between our perception 

of the care we are providing and the patient and 

family‘s perception of the care they receive?  In 

order to close this gap and ensure patients and 

families really feel that we care; we must first 

understand why some may have had a negative 

experience and understand their expectations. 

Many organizations are struggling to understand 

what ―The Experience‖ truly means, and what it 

really looks like. Everyone has a role in ―The 

Experience‖  journey: from security in assisting with 

parking and leaving a positive impression in the 

lobby, to admitting staff during the registration and 

billing processes, to the clinical/ancillary staff and 

medical team that have multiple interactions with 

the patient and family, to support services staff 

including EVS and Engineering that focus on 

cleanliness and the physical aspects of the 

organization, to Administration that must focus on 

staff satisfaction and resources. There are multiple 

departments that were not mentioned above, like 

Materials Management, Human Resources, 

Information Systems, Case Management, 

Respiratory, Cardiology, Marketing, and other 

Departments.  The important point is that each and 

every department and each and every individual 

has a key role in creating a positive, caring 

experience for the patient and family.   

So, back to our question of why some patients and 

families may have had a negative experience (felt 

that we didn‘t care) and their expectations while at 

our facility. 

―The Experience‖ has largely been neglected in the 

healthcare industry and in health professional 

educational curriculums, mainly because hospitals 

and healthcare staff have historically focused only 

on clinical outcomes and treatments, which of 

course is important and as mentioned earlier 

makes up part of the ―quality‖ equation.  But now, 

our industry is realizing that patient care goes 

beyond only the disease process. Patients and 

families can no longer be treated as objective 

problems we are trying to solve or cure.  As an 

industry, we are realizing that we are in the industry 

of interacting with other people, as opposed to the 

―abdominal pain‖ in room 520.   

―The Experience‖ involves how the patient and 

family feels emotionally about factors such as our 

behavior, verbal communication and also nonverbal 

communication like facial expressions, body 

language, and approachability; timeliness, 

friendliness and respect.   Behaviors and 

mannerism during times that we are very busy; 

conversations amongst staff that patients/families 

inadvertently hear while they wait for care/results; 

the cleanliness of the facility; the billing experience; 

ease of scheduling appointments; and the empathy 

and compassion that we show and that they feel. 

These are only some of the many factors that 

constitute ―The Experience‖.  The above mentioned 

behavioral, human factors are what patients are 

looking for along with clinical outcomes.  These 

intangible factors that make up the organizational 

culture establish the perception of 

PROFESSIONALISM, TRUST, EMPATHY, and 



 

39 
 

COMPASSION AND THE IMPRESSION THAT WE 

CARE. 

 ―HEART-HEAD-HEART‖ communication is the 

language of caring.  Beginning your interaction with 

your patient/family member with a caring statement 

communicates that caring.  For example if the 

patient calls and says they are in severe pain and 

needs something for pain, we usually respond with 

―how do you rate your pain?‖ or ‗what kind of pain 

are you having?  (Head comments) instead of 

beginning with ―I‘m so sorry you are in pain; let me 

see what I can do for you‖  (Heart comments).  

Then, state your ―Head comments‖ and conclude 

with a ―Heart comment‖ ie. ―I really want to make 

you feel more comfortable, let me know what more 

I can do for you‖. 

 

ONSTAGE/BACKSTAGE 

In trying to answer the question of what patients 

and families expect as part of ―The Experience‖, it 

is important to emphasize the aforementioned 

Professionalism, Trust, Empathy, Compassion and 

the Impression that We Care, which are comprised 

of the intangible factors as described above.  The 

concept of Onstage/Backstage is another way of 

describing how ―The Experience‖ is defined by 

patients and families.   

We are ―ONSTAGE‖ from the time patients and 

families park their cars to the time they leave our 

facility.  In some cases, we are ―Onstage‖ before 

they arrive to our facility or after they leave our 

facility.  For example, when we call patients to 

provide ―preadmit‖ or ―preop‖ information, we are 

definitely ―Onstage‖ or when we follow up after 

discharge, we are again ―Onstage‖. 

―Onstage‖ means everything that you do needs to 

be done as if you were performing on a stage in 

public view for everyone to see.  Everything we say 

and do, and the way we say and do those things 

helps shape the perception of ―The Experience‖ 

and the thoughts of professionalism, trust, 

empathy, compassion and the impression that we 

care.  Do they perceive our interactions, 

communication and nonverbal communication as 

caring?  Professionalism leads to Trust in the 

clinical care that we are providing.  We have to 

always consider how things are being viewed 

through the ―lens‖ of the patient and the family.   

―BACKSTAGE‖, like in a theater, are those areas 

that the public does not see and this is where all 

the preparation, set up, discussion about issues, 

conflicts and other items that you don‘t want the 

public to see occur.  An example can be a 

conversation between staff about a new restaurant 

that has an amazing menu.  Imagine being 

hospitalized with abdominal pain and not being able 

to eat or drink and overhearing staff discussing the 

amazing dinner they had at a new restaurant.  The 

patient and family will probably feel like we don‘t 

care, even though that wasn‘t our intention!  

Backstage areas may include break rooms, storage 

areas, rest areas, closed offices, or other area 

where conversations or preparations can be done 

confidentially.   Unfortunately, there are not too 

many BACKSTAGE areas in a hospital and as a 

result, we have to be extra mindful to leave a 

positive impression, especially during our busy 

times!  

This is our opportunity to differentiate ourselves 

from other healthcare facilities that may or may not 

have an understanding of the importance of ―The 

Experience‖.  In fact, ―The Experience‖ MUST be 

one of our most important competitive advantages 

over other hospitals as WHMC stands for 

community and family oriented, and YOU are the 

one to make each positive Experience happen! 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

40 
 

PATIENT RIGHTS 
 
PATIENT RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

 Provide accurate, complete information 

 Follow treatment plan; comply with 
instructions and ask questions if you do not 
understand information or instructions 

 Accept responsibility if treatment refused 

 Financial obligations 

 Follow hospital rules; be considerate of 
others 

 You are expected to actively participate in 
your pain management plan and keep 
doctors and nurses informed of the 
effectiveness of your treatment 

 You should provide the hospital or your 
doctor with a copy of your advance directive 
if you have one 

 You are expected to leave valuables at 
home 
 

For further details, see the Policy Manual for the 

complete policy and procedure titled: 

Patient Rights and Responsibilities; Adult and 
Pediatric (P115.3) 
 

VISITING REGULATIONS 

 

WHMC is dedicated to creating the best experience 
possible for our patients.  We understand the 
importance of visitors for our patients‘ emotional, 
mental and spiritual well-being.  Family and friends 
may visit during the hours listed below. 
 
Please be advised, visitors may be asked by staff 
to leave especially if a patient needs rest.  Visitors 
are welcome based upon the patient‘s condition 
and at the discretion of the nursing staff. 
 
 
VISITATION SPECIFICS: 

1. Visitation is limited to two (2) persons at a 
time per patient. 

2. For patients sharing rooms, visitors may be 
further limited to promote rest and healing. 

3. Overnight Visits/Stays:  Dependent on 
space/bed availability, i.e. private room or 
semi-private room, occupied by one patient.  

Limited to one family member 18 years or 
older, staying in the patient‘s room. 

 
 
VISITING HOURS: 
In general, visiting hours are open 24 hours and up 

to the discretion of the healthcare team based on 

individual cases. 

 

In addition to the following visitation guidelines: 

 LABOR & DELIVERY UNIT:  Visitors will be 
allowed based upon the patient‘s condition 
and at the discretion of the nurse in 
consultation with the patient.  Limit to two 
(2) persons at any time.  Children ages 13 
and under are not allowed at any time. 
 

 POSTPARTUM UNIT:  Visiting hours are 
open 24 hours.  Visitation is limited during 
―Mother/Baby Quiet Time‖ from 1400 to 
1600.  Siblings at any age are allowed for 
short visitations, depending upon behavior 
and supervision. 
 

 PEDIATRIC SUB ACUTE UNIT: Special 
visiting hours for this department are 
11:00am – 8:00pm with exceptions made on 
a case by case basis. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

41 
 

PATIENT POPULATION 

NEWBORN SAFE SURRENDER 
 

Any unwanted infant that is up to 72 hours of age 

can be voluntarily surrendered by a parent or other 

person with legal authority without fear of arrest or 

prosecution for abandonment, as long as the baby 

has not been abused or neglected. 

The drop off person does not need to give their 

name. 

Escort the baby and the person surrendering the 

baby to the Emergency Department for follow up.   

Safe Surrender packets with instructions are 

available in the Emergency Department and with 

our Social Worker. 

 

PEDIATRIC SUB-ACUTE SENSITIVITY 
 

Our Pediatric Subacute Unit is a long-term care 

specialty unit within our hospital.  These children 

have complex medical and developmental issues 

that place them at higher risk for injury and illness, 

as they are more susceptible to pathogens in the 

environment.   It is important to note that all of our 

children, at whatever functional level they are able 

to achieve, are medically fragile and technology 

dependent.   In order to protect the residents from 

illness, the department has a strict policy of ―No 

Pass Through‖ which means employees cannot 

use the department to ―short cut‖ to other areas of 

the hospital; please go around.  In addition to this, if 

employees have business in the department, they 

must sign in each time they enter and sanitize their 

hands before doing any business or treatment. 

At times, we may see these patients in the hallways 

or on the unit in the playroom working with nursing 

staff, schoolteachers or rehabilitation 

therapists.   We ask that you please avoid 

interruption of our children during these sessions by 

remaining respectful of their activity, therapy and 

treatment plans.  At times, while it may appear to 

be a social event or play time, please remember 

that our children are in our care due to their special 

needs.   As these children acclimate to our facility 

and become part of our family, we may develop a 

false sense of their wellness and stability. In order 

to promote the highest quality of specialty care, 

treatment and therapy to our Pediatric Subacute 

residents, we need to resist the temptation to 

distract them from their prescribed plan of 

care Please refrain from asking any questions 

regarding the health condition or social aspects of 

our residents as we must abide by HIPAA 

regulations.  As a reminder we must also be 

cognizant of our surrounding when discussing 

patient information, as family members are 

frequently visiting our unit and other areas of the 

hospital, such as the cafeteria or front 

lobby.  Thank you for your cooperation and support 

in keeping our children safe and as healthy as 

possible. 

 

POPULATION SPECIFIC CARE 
 

The hospital leaders as well as The Joint 
Commission expect healthcare workers to provide 
care, treatment and services to our patients in a 
competent manner.  Based on your specific and 
assigned tasks and responsibilities, you should 
consider safety, infection prevention, cultural and 
generational diversity and differences, patient 
specific needs and patients‘ rights when serving our 
customers.  WHMC‘s competence process 
confirms and documents that all staff are 
competent in regards to the specific populations of 
the departments where care is provided and as 
outlined in the position descriptions.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

42 
 

PATIENT SAFETY 

CULTURE OF SAFETY 

 
WHMC is committed to providing a safe practices 
and environment for patients and staff. In order to 
achieve this all staff must be observant for 
processes and systems that need to be revised to 
improve safety.  In addition to this, reporting 
problems with patient care, errors, delays, through 
put, supply/equipment issues and many other 
issues will help us identify when a trend is occurring 
and initiate a team to improve the process.  Safety 
is our priority and we must all work together to 
promote a culture of safety for our staff and 
patients. 

 
EMTALA   

EMTALA is a Federal law that mandates public 

access to emergency services where a medical 

screening exam (MSE) will be provided for an 

emergency medical condition, including active 

labor, before a patient can be transferred to another 

facility.  The purpose is to require proper screening 

and care of a person regardless of citizenship, 

legal status, or their ability to pay for the services.  

Any potential violations should be reported to 

Administration, Risk Manager, or Supervisor 

immediately.    

FALLS 
 

The Fall Prevention program at WHMC is designed 

to protect our patients and to promote patient 

safety.  Patients are assessed during admission 

and each shift thereafter, using the Morse Fall Risk 

Scale.  Medications may also increase a patients 

risk for falls.  Medications which have been 

identified as contributing to falls will be identified on 

the Medication Administration Record (MAR) and 

will state ―Fall Risk‖ next to the drug (i.e. narcotics, 

diuretics).  Patients who are identified as a fall risk 

will have fall precaution interventions implemented 

dependent on their risk level.  Interventions may 

include moving the patient closer to the nursing 

station, placing a yellow armband on the patient, 

placing a ―SAFE: yellow magnet outside the patient 

room and utilization of non-skid socks.  The plan of 

care will be individualized for each patient identified 

as at risk for falls. Patient and family will be 

educated about fall prevention strategies (i.e. call 

light, assistance). If a patient fall occurs, a post fall 

debriefing should be completed immediately and 

forwarded to Risk Management.  An IMP report 

should also be made regarding the fall.  A brief note 

of the incident should be documented on the 

patient‘s medical record.  

 

HEALTH CARE WORKER FATIGUE & 
PATIENT SAFETY 

 
Research has shown that there is a link between 
health care worker fatigue and adverse events with 
a substantial number of studies indicating that the 
practice of extended work hours contributes to high 
levels of worker fatigue and reduced productivity.  
These studies show that fatigue increases the risk 
of adverse events, compromises patient safety, and 
increases risk to personal safety and well-being.  
The impact of fatigue from an inadequate amount 
of sleep or insufficient quality of sleep over an 
extended period can lead to a number of problems, 
including: 

 Lapses in attention and instability to stay 
focused 

 Reduced motivation 

 Compromised problem solving 

 Confusion 

 Irritability 

 Memory Lapses 

 Impaired communication 

 Slowed or faulty information processes and 
judgment 

 Diminished reaction time 

 Indifference and loss of empathy 
 
Shift length and work schedules have a significant 
effect on health care providers‘ quantity and quality 
of sleep and, consequently, on their job 
performance, as well as on the safety of their 
patients and their individual safety.  Please 
consider the following Fatigue Management steps: 
 
 
 
 



 

43 
 

F 
Focus on hand-off communication and high 
risk, complex procedures.  Take extra steps to 
ensure patient safety is number one! 

A 
Accept work assignments that give you ample 
sleep and/or nap time between work shifts 

T Take your breaks on time. 

I 

Inform your immediate supervisor when you are 
struggling with fatigue, so that they can monitor 
critical tasks and complex patients with you to 
protect patients. 

G 
Get enough sleep (quantity and quality of 
sleep).  Practice good sleep habits.  Avoid food, 
alcohol, or stimulants that can affect sleep. 

U 

Utilize strategies for fighting fatigue, including 
but not limited to:  engaging in conversations 
with others (not just listening and nodding); do 
something that involves physical action (even if 
it is just stretching); strategic caffeine 
consumption; other strategies that you have 
found to be effective for you to fight fatigue in 
the workplace. 

E 
Educate yourself about sleep hygiene and 
practice good sleep management to protect 
yourself and patients. 

 

PATIENT SAFETY 
 

Patient Safety Officer:  Shielah Creus, RN  
 
We are committed to providing our patients and 
staff with safe practices and environment.  In order 
to do this, we need you to report any potentially 
unsafe situations you observe including unsafe 
acts, defective/damaged equipment, errors or 
potential errors, process problems/inconsistencies, 
etc.  If we all work together, we can prevent 
potentially harmful situations for our patients and 
ultimately will have improved outcomes because of 
our diligence. 
 

SUICIDE RISK 
 

People who die by suicide present for non-

behavioral health care needs prior to death. Suicide 

risk is often undetected. Universal suicide 

screening in health care may improve risk 

identification such as family history, financial 

problem, previous attempt, or antidepressant 

medications. It is important to apply precautions 

because patients who commit suicide in a hospital 

setting have jumped off a roof, hang from a cord, or 

suffocate.  

UNIVERSAL PROTOCOL 

 Conduct a Pre-Procedure Verification – 
complete the hospitals' approved forms.  
 

 Mark the Procedure Site – this should be 
done by the physician performing the 
procedure. 
 

 Conduct a ―Time Out‖ immediately before 
starting the procedure.   This must be done 
when ALL members of the procedure time 
present and uses ACTIVE communication 
verifying correct patient, side, site, 
procedure, etc.  Be sure that the procedure 
does not proceed UNTIL the time out is 
completed and ALL is correct. 

 
 

SAFE PATIENT HANDLING/ERGONOMICS 

Staff is held accountable for following the 

procedures as outlined in the ―Safe Patient 

Handling Program and Classification‖ policy and 

implementing them in their departments.  The use 

of safe patient handling techniques and equipment 

is essential so that our staff and patients have a 

safe environment.  Clinical employees must 

complete mandatory training on safe patient 

handling techniques, and demonstrate competency 

in using transfer devices and lifts.  All staff are 

expected to practice good body mechanics at all 

times.  Correct lifting, pushing, pulling, reaching, 

and standing techniques, with appropriate 

assistance, whether physical or mechanical, must 

be utilized at all times to protect you from injury.  If 

you need instructions with these techniques, please 

refer to the ―Safe Patient Handling Program and 

Classification‖ policy, or contact the Rehabilitation 

Services Department Director at (562) 464-6341. 

 



 

44 
 

\ 



 

45 
 

PERFORMANCE 
IMPROVEMENT 

 
CORE  MEASURES 

 
The Joint Commission requires accredited hospitals 
to collect and submit performance data.  These 
data sets are called ORXY measures or Core 
Measures, they include but are not limited to the 
following:  
 

 VTE 

 Immunizations 

 Stroke 

 Sepsis 

 Perinatal Measures: Early Elective 
Deliveries (EED); Cesarean Sections; 
Exclusive Breast Feeding. 

 Emergency Department Throughput 

 Outpatient Measures: AMI, Chest Pain, Pain 
Mgmt, Stroke, etc. 

 

This requirement was established to improve 

patient safety and the quality of care and to support 

performance improvement in hospitals.   The 

Centers for Medicaid Services (CMS) uses Core 

Measure results to compensate hospitals for their 

performance.  The Core Measure initiative allows 

The Joint Commission to review data trends and to 

work with hospitals as they use the information to 

improve patient care.   

 

QUALITY & RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

JOINT COMMISSION 
 

The Joint Commission is the organization that 
accredits the hospital and deems the hospital 
compliant with Centers for Medicare & Medicaid 
Services (CMS) regulatory requirements.  The Joint 
Commission surveys the hospital every 3 years, at 
a minimum.  Inspections (surveys) are 
unannounced and therefore the facility must always 
be ―survey ready.‖  In order to prepare for survey, 
WHMC conducts practice ―patient tracers‖, 
environmental rounds, and mock surveys.  The 
teams review our processes, and systems to 

determine their effectiveness and/or identify 
opportunity for improvement.  When you hear 
―Good morning/afternoon, Whittier Hospital 
Medical Center Welcomes the (name of the 
agency) for a site visit today”, make sure you 
prepare your department for survey and be ready to 
interact with the surveyors!  Staff may report patient 
care or safety concerns directly to the Joint 
Commission without fear of reprisal.  
 

ADVERSE EVENT 
REPORTING/PATIENT CARE EVENT 

 
California has enacted legislation that REQUIRES 
reporting of certain events to the state agency.  
These events MUST be reported within 24 hours 
upon identification of the event.  Listed below are 
the events that require reporting.  Notify your 
director, Chief Nursing Officer and Risk 
Manager immediately, if any of the following 
occurs: 
 
(1) Surgical events, including the following: 

(A) Surgery performed on a wrong body part 

that is inconsistent with the documented 

informed consent for that patient. A 

reportable event under this subparagraph 

does not include a situation requiring 

prompt action that occurs in the course of 

surgery or a situation that is so urgent as to 

preclude obtaining informed consent. 

(B) Surgery performed on the wrong patient. 

(C) The wrong surgical procedure 

performed on a patient, which is a surgical 

procedure performed on a patient that is 

inconsistent with the documented informed 

consent for that patient. A reportable event 

under this subparagraph does not include a 

situation requiring prompt action that occurs 

in the course of surgery, or a situation that 

is so urgent as to preclude the obtaining of 

informed consent. 

(D) Retention of a foreign object in a patient 

after surgery or other procedure, excluding 

objects intentionally implanted as part of a 

planned intervention and objects present 



 

46 
 

prior to surgery that are intentionally 

retained. 

 

(E) Death during or up to 24 hours after 

induction of anesthesia after surgery of a 

normal, healthy patient who has no organic, 

physiologic, biochemical, or psychiatric 

disturbance and for whom the pathologic 

processes for which the operation is to be 

performed are localized and do not entail a 

systemic disturbance. 

(2) Product or device events, including the 

following: 

(A) Patient death or serious disability 

associated with the use of a contaminated 

drug, device, or biologic provided by the 

health facility when the contamination is the 

result of generally detectable contaminants 

in the drug, device, or biologic, regardless of 

the source of the contamination or the 

product. 

(B) Patient death or serious disability 

associated with the use or function of a 

device in patient care in which the device is 

used or functions other than as intended. 

For purposes of this subparagraph, ―device‖ 

includes, but is not limited to, a catheter, 

drain, or other specialized tube, infusion 

pump, or ventilator. 

(C) Patient death or serious disability 

associated with intravascular air embolism 

that occurs while being cared for in a facility, 

excluding deaths associated with 

neurosurgical procedures known to present 

a high risk of intravascular air embolism. 

(3) Patient protection events, including the 

following: 

(A) An infant discharged to the wrong 

person. 

(B) Patient death or serious disability 

associated with patient disappearance for 

more than four hours, excluding events 

involving adults who have competency or 

decision-making capacity. 

(C) A patient suicide or attempted suicide 

resulting in serious disability while being 

cared for in a health facility due to patient 

actions after admission to the health facility, 

excluding deaths resulting from self-inflicted 

injuries that were the reason for admission 

to the health facility. 

(4) Care management events, including the 

following: 

(A) A patient death or serious disability 

associated with a medication error, 

including, but not limited to, an error 

involving the wrong drug, the wrong dose, 

the wrong patient, the wrong time, the 

wrong rate, the wrong preparation, or the 

wrong route of administration, excluding 

reasonable differences in clinical judgment 

on drug selection and dose. 

 

(B) A patient death or serious disability 

associated with a hemolytic reaction due to 

the administration of ABO-incompatible 

blood or blood products. 

(C) Maternal death or serious disability 

associated with labor or delivery in a low-

risk pregnancy while being cared for in a 

facility, including events that occur within 42 

days post delivery and excluding deaths 

from pulmonary or amniotic fluid embolism, 

acute fatty liver of pregnancy, or 

cardiomyopathy. 

(D) Patient death or serious disability 

directly related to hypoglycemia, the onset 

of which occurs while the patient is being 

cared for in a health facility. 



 

47 
 

(E) Death or serious disability, including 

kernicterus, associated with failure to 

identify and treat hyperbilirubinemia in 

neonates during the first 28 days of life. For 

purposes of this subparagraph, 

―hyperbilirubinemia‖ means Bilirubin levels 

greater than 30 milligrams per deciliter. 

(F) A Stage 3 or 4 ulcer, acquired after 

admission to a health facility, excluding 

progression from Stage 2 to Stage 3 if 

Stage 2 was recognized upon admission. 

(G) A patient death or serious disability due 

to spinal manipulative therapy performed at 

the health facility. 

(5) Environmental events, including the following: 

(A) A patient death or serious disability 
associated with an electric shock while 
being cared for in a health facility, 
excluding events involving planned 
treatments, such as electric counter 
shock. 
 

(B) Any incident in which a line designated 
for oxygen or other gas to be delivered 
to a patient contains the wrong gas or is 
contaminated by a toxic substance. 
 

(C) A patient death or serious disability 
associated with a burn incurred from 
any source while being cared for in a 
health facility. 

 

(D) A patient death associated with a fall 
while being cared for in a health facility. 
 

(E) A patient death or serious disability 
associated with the use of restraints or 
bedrails while being cared for in a health 
facility. 
 
 

(6) Criminal events, including the following: 

(A) Any instance of care ordered by or 
provided by someone impersonating a 
physician, nurse, pharmacist, or other 
licensed health care provider. 

 
(B) The abduction of a patient of any age. 
 

 
(C) The sexual assault on a patient within or 

on the grounds of a health facility. 
 

(D) The death or significant injury of a 
patient or staff member resulting from a 
physical assault that occurs within or on 
the grounds of a facility. 
 

(7) An adverse event or series of adverse events 

that cause the death or serious disability of a 

patient, personnel, or visitor. 

 
PATIENT GRIEVANCES 

 
If the patient has a concern/ complaint, you should 

do all in your power to address and resolve their 

complaint immediately.   

Utilize the HEAT method:   

 Hear them out 

 Empathize with them 

 Apologize that we did not meet their 
expectations 

 Take action to resolve their concerns.   
 

The GOAL is to conduct Service Recovery and 
resolve their issues while they are still a in the 
hospital.  If necessary, utilize the chain of command 
and the management team so that we may assist 
you in addressing the issue as well.  If a complaint 
is not resolved, then it becomes a grievance and 
must have a formal response from the hospital.  It 
is also the patient‘s right to file a complaint with the 
California Department of Public Health‘s Licensing 
and Certification Division and/or The Joint 
Commission. Submit a report regarding the 
complaint or grievance using the incident 
management reportings system (IMP). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

48 
 

QUALITY MEASURES 
 

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 
(CMS) adopted Patient Safety and Inpatient Quality 
Indicators developed by the Agency for Healthcare 
Research and Quality (AHRQ) for Reporting of 
Hospital Quality Data for Annual Payment Update 
(RHQDAPU) program.  These measures include 
Patient Safety indicators and Inpatient Quality 
Indicators including the following: Death among 
surgical in patients with serious, treatable 
complications, iatrogenic pneumothorax, 
postoperative wound dehiscence, accidental 
puncture or laceration, complication/patient safety 
for selected indicators, abdominal aortic aneurysm 
mortality rate, and hip fracture mortality rate, 
mortality for selected surgical and medical 
procedures/conditions. 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND 
OCCURRENCE REPORTING 

 
An Occurrence is any happening that is not 
consistent with the routine operation of the 
facility/hospital or the routine care of a particular 
patient.  Injury does not have to occur.  The 
potential for injury and/or property damage is 
sufficient for an Occurrence to be considered an 
incident. Some examples of Occurrences are listed 
below: 
 

 An Unanticipated Outcome:  one that is not 
anticipated in the normal course of the 
patient‘s care.  

 A Sentinel Event: an unanticipated Occurrence 
involving death or serious physical or 
psychological injury or the risk thereof.  
Serious injury specifically includes the loss of 
limb or function. 

 A Near Miss:  a situation directly associated 
with care or services provided within the 
hospital that could have resulted in an 
accident, injury, illness or property damage, 
but did not, either by chance or through timely 
intervention. 

 A Hazardous Condition: any set of 
circumstances (exclusive of a disease or 
condition for which a patient is being treated), 
which significantly increases the likelihood of 
accident, illness, injury or property damage. 

 An Occurrence that injures or places patients, 

employees, Medical Staff or visitors at an 
unacceptable level of risk or accident, illness, 
injury or property damage. 

 An unapproved deviation from hospital safety 
or patient care policies. 

 A Medical Device malfunction or failure. 
 

An Occurrence Report is to be completed, using 

the Incident Management Portal (IMP) found on the 

intranet, on every unusual occurrence involving a 

patient, visitor, physician, employee (staff or 

contract) or volunteer in any area or department of 

Whittier Hospital Medical Center (WHMC). 

 An Occurrence Report should NEVER be 
copied. 

 An Occurrence Report is a confidential and 
legal document; therefore, every effort should 
be made to keep it simple, actual, accurate 
and non-accusing. 

 The responsibility for completing an 
Occurrence Report rests with any staff 
member (including physicians and 
agency/contract personnel) who witnesses, 
discovers, or has the best knowledge of an 
Occurrence as previously defined.  The 
Occurrence Report should be completed 
immediately and before the staff/persons 
involved leave the facility following discovering 
or gaining knowledge of the incident. 

 If the Occurrence Report involves a patient, 
the completed report is NOT a part of the 
patient‘s medical record and no mention of 
completion of an Occurrence Form should be 
made in any part of the patient‘s medical 
record.   

 The patient‘s medical record should reflect all 
pertinent medical facts relating to the 
Reportable Occurrence, and be accurate, 
legible, and completed in a timely manner. 

 Writing an occurrence report is not punitive, 
but a communication tool to ensure quality of 
care. 

 Hospital Occurrence Reports should be 
filled out at the time of an incident.   

 Hospital Occurrence Reports  are to be 
completed  for any unusual occurrences such 
as patient falls, visitor falls, complaints, 
injuries, disruptive behavior, AMA, deaths, etc. 
– whether there is an injury or not.  



 

49 
 

  If unsure if an incident should be reported – 
PLEASE REPORT – we would rather have too 
many than miss an issue.  “If in doubt – fill it 
out” 

 
 
 

 

SENTINEL EVENT 
 

The Joint Commission adopted a formal Sentinel 
Event Policy in 1996 to help hospitals that 
experience serious adverse events improve safety 
and learn from those sentinel events. Careful 
corrective actions that provide effective and 
sustained system improvement, is essential 
investigation and analysis of patient safety events, 
as well as strong to reduce risk and prevent patient 
harm.  

 

These events must be immediately reported to 
the supervisor, Director, Chief Nursing Officer, 
and Risk Manager.  

 

A sentinel event is a patient safety event (not 
primarily related to the natural course of the 
patient‘s illness or underlying condition) that 
reaches a patient and results in any of the 
following: 

 Death 

 Permanent harm 

 Severe temporary harm 
 

An event is also considered sentinel if it is one of 
the following: 

 Suicide of any patient receiving care, 
treatment, and services in a staffed around-
the clock care setting or within 72 hours of 
discharge, including from the hospital‘s 
Emergency Department (ED) 

 Unanticipated death of a full-term infant 

 Discharge of an infant to the wrong family 

 Abduction of any patient receiving care, 
treatment, and services 

 Any elopement (that is, unauthorized 
departure) of a patient from a staffed 
around-the-clock care setting (including the 
ED), leading to death, permanent harm, or 
severe temporary harm to the patient 

 Hemolytic transfusion reaction involving 
administration of blood or blood products 
having major blood group incompatibilities 
(ABO, Rh, other blood groups) 

 Rape, assault (leading to death, permanent 
harm, or severe temporary harm), or 
homicide of any patient receiving care, 
treatment, and services while on site at the 
hospital. 

 Rape, assault (leading to death, permanent 
harm, or severe temporary harm), or 

      homicide of a staff member, licensed 
independent practitioner, visitor, or vendor 

 while on site at the hospital 

 Invasive procedure, including surgery, on 
the wrong patient, at the wrong site, or 

 that is the wrong (unintended) procedure‡ 

 Unintended retention of a foreign object in a 
patient after an invasive procedure, 

 including surgery 

 Severe neonatal hyperbilirubinemia 
(Bilirubin >30 milligrams/deciliter) 

 Prolonged fluoroscopy with cumulative dose 
>1,500 rads to a single field or any 

 delivery of radiotherapy to the wrong body 
region or >25% above the planned 

 radiotherapy dose 

 Fire, flame, or unanticipated smoke, heat, or 
flashes occurring during an episode of 
patient care 

 Any intrapartum (related to the birth 
process) maternal death 

 Severe maternal morbidity (not primarily 
related to the natural course of the 

 patient‘s illness or underlying condition) 
when it reaches a patient and results in
 permanent harm or severe temporary harm

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

50 
 

SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

ABUSE RECOGNITION & 
REPORTING 

 
All healthcare workers are mandated reporters of 
domestic violence, child abuse & elder neglect or 
abuse, either actual or suspected.  Abuse can be 
physical, verbal, emotional, fiduciary, or sexual.   
 

 Child abuse reports must be called to the 
Hot Line 1-800-540-4000 then followed by a 
written report within 36 hours.  

 

 Elder abuse or neglect reports must be 
called into the Hot Line @ 1-888-202-4248 
or after 5:30 PM call 1-877-477-3646 and 
followed by a written report within 48 hours. 
The written report is to be mailed to:  APS; 
3333 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 400, Los 
Angeles, Ca. 90010. Report forms can be 
found on each unit, with the house 
supervisor, and in Emergency Room.    

 

 Domestic Violence reports (usually 
identified in Emergency Room) need to be 
reported to the Police Department in the 
area where the violence occurred.  

 
The Social Worker should be contacted to follow 
any reported cases of suspected cases of abuse.  
The Clinical Manager, Department Director, 
Administrative House Supervisor, Administration, 
and Risk Management should be notified of any 
suspected abuse case.   
 

ADVANCE HEALTH CARE 
DIRECTIVE 

 
An Advance Health Care Directive is a legal 

document formulated by an individual that directs 

their health care if they become incapacitated.   

Alternate names for Advance Health Care 

Directives are; Power of Attorney for Healthcare or 

Living Will. Advance Health Care Directives allow 

patients to make their own decisions regarding the 

care they prefer if they develop a life threatening 

illness, or lose capacity. Advance Health Care 

Directives designate a person, who the patient 

trusts to make decisions on their behalf should this 

occur. All patients are screened on admission for 

the presence of an Advance Health Care Directive. 

BIOETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

Bioethics Committee‘s role is to serve as a 
resource whenever difficult patient management or 
ethical issues arise as related to the care of the 
patient.  Any consultation shall be advisory only, 
and the committee‘s recommendations and 
suggestions are not binding. In all such cases, the 
final decisions regarding treatment or non-
treatment remain the responsibility of the patient, 
family or surrogate decision-maker(s), and the 
physicians involved. 

The following steps are to be followed when making 
a request for consultation: 

 The Nursing Director of the patient‘s unit will 
be notified of the need for a Bioethical 
Consultation and an Ethical Dilemma form will 
be completed. (See Policy manual). 
 

 The Nursing Director will gather the facts and 
contact Medical Staff Services Director 
regarding the need for a bioethical consult. 
 

 When someone other than a physician 
requests a Bioethics Consultation, the primary 
physician and the appropriate consulting 
physicians are to be notified. 
 

Requests made after normal working hours or on 
the weekend will be addressed the next working 
day unless considered an emergency.  In the case 
of an emergency, the Administrative Supervisor will 
refer the request to the Administrator on-call who 
will initiate the consultation process. 

  Medical Staff Services will contact the Social 
Worker who will review the chart and  speak 
with all persons involved in the care of the 
patient in order to assess the  situation (to 
be done within 24 hours). 
 

 If a Bioethics Consultation is warranted, the 
Social Worker will advise Medical Staff 
Services who will contact the Bioethics 
Committee Chairperson.  If the Chairperson is 
unavailable, other Committee physicians will 
be called in rotation. 



 

51 
 

 

 The Bioethics Chairperson (or other 
Committee physician) will evaluate the 
situation and contact other members of the 
Committee. 
 

Committee responsibilities: 

 The Committee will discuss the situation after 
the physicians, patient, family/surrogate have 
addressed the Committee and have exited the 
room. 
 

 The Chair of the Committee or designee shall 
verbally inform the primary physician of the 
Committee‘s recommendations/discussion 
after all the Committee members have had an 
opportunity to discuss the issues. 
 

 Provide education to patient/family/surrogate 
and involved physicians as need indicate 
related to issues at hand.  
 

Bioethics Committee Documentation for the 
medical record: 

 Committee proceedings are maintained in 
accordance with the Medical Staff Bylaws and 
are protected from discovery by Evidence 
Code 1157.  Results of the conference will be 
communicated to the involved parties. 
 

 Documentation in the patient‘s medical record 
regarding Bioethical Consultation is 
determined by the Committee. 

 

 

END OF LIFE CARE 
 

All healthcare workers are to ensure respectful, 
responsive care of the dying patient. It is not the 
healthcare workers place to pass judgment on the 
wishes of the patient, but to provide active listening 
and support without judgment or attitude. Honest 
answers are to be provided in a supportive manner. 
Pain management, comfort measures and spiritual 
care are important in the plan of care for any dying 
patient.  

 
Joint Commission standards require that clinical 
staff providing care to patients receiving end-of-life 
care include in their assessment information on ―the 
social, spiritual, and cultural variables that influence 

the patient‘s and family members‘ perception of 
grief.‖ Cultural and spiritual differences in the 
approach to death and dying are always met with 
reverence and respect. We should never force our 
own beliefs regarding religious doctrine or rituals, or 
what happens when one dies on the patient and 
family.  
 
Whittier Hospital Medical Center supports 
compassionate care. To the extent possible, and as 
appropriate to the patient‘s and family‘s needs, the 
necessary hospital services and interventions 
address patient and family comfort, dignity, 
psychosocial, emotional, and spiritual needs. This 
care should be based on the variables identified by 
the patient and family members on our initial 
assessment and/or subsequent reassessments as 
the patient progresses through the dying process 
and in our care immediately after the death of the 
patient.  
 
End of Life Option Act 
Upon patient or persons‘ request for information on 
the End of Life Option Act, the Social Services 
Worker will be called to discuss the Act with the 
patient or person.  For detailed information, please 
refer to the WHMC End of Life Option Act policy 
and procedure. 
 
Patients may have different individual goals when 
facing death; healthcare providers should focus on 
maximizing comfort and minimizing their burden, by 
enlisting the support of pastoral care, case 
managers and/or social workers as is appropriate. 
Every effort possible, and within legal means, 
should be made to assist the patient towards their 
goals. If goals are unrealistic, then the medical 
team should provide appropriate education on what 
is realistic. If the medical team is having difficulties 
in this area, a BioEthics consult may be helpful in 
providing supportive education to both the medical 
team, and the patient and family.  
 
Some helpful suggestions for assistance of the 
dying patient include, but are not limited to:  

 Educate family members or significant 
others about what changes to expect as the 
patient progresses closer to death, such as 
changes in breathing, vital signs, skin color 
and warmth, diminishing consciousness, 
etc.  

 Instruct family members in expected 
changes in nutritional intake. Decreased 



 

52 
 

intake, of both food and liquids, is common 
and a normal part of the dying process. The 
patient does not feel discomfort from not 
eating like a healthy person would, and in 
fact can feel sick if ―forced‖ to eat.  

 Let the family know that even if the patient 
can‘t respond to them; the patient can still 
hear and the family can still relay any last 
words of love or support to the patient up 
until their last breath.  

 Notify Social Worker of need for 
bereavement counseling and support.  

 Offer to contact clergy for additional spiritual 
support for both patient and family.  

 Ask if patient/family/significant other have 
any special needs (cultural/spiritual) that 
need to be addressed or if they have any 
particular rituals connected with the dying 
process that could be accommodated in 
some manner.  

 Just offer to sit with them for a few minutes. 
Just being there even if you say nothing 
communicates support.  

 Be sure to offer privacy and if possible allow 
the family time alone with their loved one for 
a bit after the death.  

 Always treat the patient and family how you 
would like to be treated or how you would 
want your family member treated if the roles 
were reversed. 

 

ORGAN DONATION 
 

All deaths must be reported to One Legacy for 
possible organ or tissue donation within 1 hour of 
the death.  It is the responsibility of the Clinical 
Manager to assure the death is reported timely.  
Patients who meet  One or more Clinical triggers 
must be reported to One Legacy within 1 hour to 
preserve the opportunity of Organ, Tissue and Eye 
donation.  Please consult with your clinical 
manager, house supervisor, director, and/or refer to 
the policy ―Organ and Tissue Donation‖ for 
specifics.  

 

Early referrals and conscientious care of patients 
by hospitals allow One Legacy staff to quickly 
evaluate the patient‘s ability to become an organ 
donor. Hospital staff should never approach family 
members about the possibility of organ/tissue 
donation. Once the death is called to One Legacy, 
One Legacy will determine if the patient may be 
suitable for organ/tissue donation.  One legacy staff 
will approach the family regarding organ/ tissue 
donation after it is determined the patient would be 
suitable. Patients, who have predetermined 
donation status in a recognized organ procurement 
registry or One Legacy database, will not require 
family approval for donation.  Hospital Staff and 
One Legacy staff work together to provide 
emotional support to a family facing the loss of a 
loved one and guide them sensitively through end 
of life decisions, including the opportunity to 
donate. 

CLINICAL TRIGGERS 

ORGAN DONATION: Report all VENTILATED 

PATIENTS with a non-survivable illness or 

injury who meet one or more of the following 

criteria within one hour: 

Loss of one or more brain stem reflexes e.g.: 

Pupils fixed and dilated no response to pain, no 

cough, no spontaneous respirations, no gag, and 

no corneal reflex. ANTICIPATED between MD and 

family discussions of End-of-life care, DNR and 

withdrawal of ventilator support. 

EYE AND TISSUE DONATION:  Report EVERY 

DEATH to OneLegacy within 1 hour of the cardiac 

time of death 



 

53 
 

Effective Request Process between OneLegacy 

and Hospital Care Team during donation 

process:  

To identify the RIGHT TIME and the RIGHT 

PERSON for each family to effectively be 

approached about the subject of donation. For fact 

finding, e.g. first person consent, family dynamics, 

legal next of kin, designated decision-maker, 

spiritual &      cultural needs of family, etc. That 

occurs on every single potential donor case— 

PRIOR to any discussion of donation with patient‘s 

family. 

 Please do NOT bring up donation 

until OneLegacy has been involved 

and the huddle has occurred. 

 CMS requires that every family be 

given an opportunity to make a 

decision about donation if the 

patient is suitable. (42 CFR Part 

482) 

  Requestors have to have been 

designated and prepared by 

OneLegacy. 

 

DISCHARGE OF PATIENTS 
 

Patients with insurance have the right to appeal 
their discharge.  There is a process by which the 
insured individual can contact HSAG (Health 
Services Advisory Group) which is the California 
QIO (Quality Improvement Organization) by noon 
the day of discharge.  Once a patient/significant 
other calls HSAG the patient is allowed to stay in 
the facility while the chart is reviewed by a third 
party reviewer.  The determination is made usually 
within 24 hours and the patient and the facility are 
contacted with the result.   
 
If a private pay patient is discharged and the patient 
does not want to go home the Case Manager 
should be contacted.  If the Case Manager is gone, 
please notify the House Supervisor to assist in the 
process.  Patient‘s that are discharged and do not 
want to leave the facility need to be encouraged to 
verbalize their concerns with discharge.  Late 
discharges need to be discouraged since more 
resources are available during business hours to 
assist.

 
  



 

54 
 

 

HOMELESS PATIENTS 
 

The law expects our hospital to discharge a homeless person to a shelter within our county and within a limited 

mile radius to our hospital.  Further, there is some expectation that we will not only transport but we will also 

ensure some type of medical follow-up.  Therefore, WHMC has put a policy into place that addresses the 

following: 

 Patients will be offered assistance with discharge planning with no guarantee that a shelter will be 
secured as there are limited beds available in the community; 

 Patients will be offered clean clothing, if needed, through our homeless clothing closet (in Social Service 
office); 

 Patient will be offered a homeless resource packet which contains lists of resources relative to shelters, 
counseling, emergency services, and low-cost medical care; 

 Patients will be offered a taxi voucher, if needed, to the destination of their choice, within a 15-mile radius 
– must be approved by Administration. 

 Patient will be asked to sign the Homeless Waiver Form that acknowledges the above interventions. 

 BE SURE TO DOCUMENT the patient’s mental status and their plan for discharge.  

 Complete “Patient Destination on Discharge” form: 
 

PATIENT DESTINATION ON DISCHARGE 

 I am arranging for my own transportation from the hospital. 
 The hospital is arranging for my transportation (for example, by ambulance, van or taxi) 
 I am going to my home. 

 

Consent for Transportation to Location other than my Home 

 I want or agree to go to a place that is not my home.    Address of location: 
______________________________ 
  I want the hospital to help me go to this location. 
 I know that I can refuse to go to this place. 
 I know that I can change my mind at any time and go another place. 

 

Date: __________     Signature_____________________ 

Witness: ________________________________________ 

 

Our Social Worker, Pat Eddings, has a limited amount of clean clothes set aside for homeless patients.  If you 
are in need of clothing for a patient please contact Pat or the House Supervisor for assistance in getting 
clothes for discharging patients.  Anyone wanting to donate usable clean clothing for the homeless should 
contact. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

55 
 

INDEX 

Abbreviations ................................................................ 18 
Abuse Recognition & Reporting .................................... 50 
Advance Health Care Directive ..................................... 50 
Adverse Event Reporting / Patient Care Event ............. 45 
Armband Identification ................................................. 33 
Assessment / Reassessment ......................................... 33 
Bioethics Committee ..................................................... 50 
Blood Administration ...................................................... 6 
Bloodborne Pathogen ................................................... 24 
Bloodless Care Program (BCP) ........................................ 6 
Chain of Command........................................................ 20 
Code RBC ......................................................................... 7 
Computer Downtime/Scheduled & Unscheduled .......... 8 
Computer System Access  ............................................... 8 
Conflict of Interest ……. …………………………………………… 20 

CORE  MEASURES ................................................................. 45 

Cultural Diversity ........................................................... 20 
Culture of Safety ........................................................... 42 
Discrimination … ………..……………………………………………  31 
Discharge of Patients  ......................................................... 53 

Disruptive Behavior / Anti-bullying ............................... 20 
Documentations in the Medical Record ....................... 18 
Dress Code .................................................................... 21 
Electrical  Safety ............................................................ 12 
Emergency Codes  ......................................................... 10 
Emergency Preparedness.............................................. 12 
EMTALA ......................................................................... 42 
End of Life Care ............................................................. 51 
Environment of Care ..................................................... 10 
Equipment Cleaning Non-critical .................................. 27 
Falls ............................................................................... 42 
Fire Safety ..................................................................... 12 
Hand Hygiene ................................................................ 28 
Harassment in the Workplace....................................... 31 
Hazardous Drugs ….. ………………………………………………… 36 
Hazardous Materials ........................................................... 13 

Health Care Worker Fatigue & Patient Safety .............. 42 
HIPAA & Confidentiality ................................................ 18 
Homeless Patients ......................................................... 54 
Impaired Staff or Physicians .......................................... 22 
Infection Prevention ..................................................... 24 
Influenza Transmission and Prevention ........................ 28 
Injection Safety ............................................................. 15 
 

 

Interpreters ................................................................... 34 
Joint Commission .......................................................... 45 
Life Safety Measures ..................................................... 14 
Meal and Rest Periods .................................................. 22 
Medicare Fraud/Abuse…………………… ……………………….32 
Medication Management ............................................. 35 
Mission Vision Core Values ............................................. 4 
Moderate Sedation ....................................................... 36 
National Patient Safety Goals  ...................................... 44 
Newborn Safe Surrender .............................................. 41 
Organ Donation ............................................................ 52 
Oxygen Safety and Prevention of Panic ........................ 14 
Pain Management ........................................................ 36 
Pain Scales Used at WHMC ........................................... 37 
Parking Policy ................................................................ 22 
Patient Experience…… .................................................. 38 
Patient Grievances ........................................................ 47 
Patient Identification .................................................... 33 
Patient Responsibilities ................................................ 40 
Patient Rights ................................................................ 40 
Patient Safety................................................................ 42 
Pediatric Sub-Acute Sensitivity ..................................... 41 
Population Specific Care ............................................... 41 
Prevention of Surgical Site Infections ........................... 29 
Quality Measures .......................................................... 48 
Radiation Safety ............................................................ 14 
Rapid Response Team ................................................... 11 
Respiratory Etiquette .................................................... 30 
Restraints ...................................................................... 35 
Risk Management & Occurrence Reporting ................. 45 
Safe Patient Handling / Ergonomics ............................. 43 
Sentinel Event ............................................................... 49 
Sharps Injury Prevention Program................................ 15 
Smoking Policy .............................................................. 22 
Staff Rights .................................................................... 22 
Team Building/Team Dynamics .................................... 23 
Telephone and Verbal Orders ....................................... 34 
Tuberculosis .................................................................. 27 
Universal Protocol ........................................................ 43 
Use of Personal Electronic Devices ............................... 23 
Violence Prevention...................................................... 32 
Visiting Regulations ...................................................... 40 
Welcome to Whittier Hospital Medical Center .............. 3 
 

 


